

# PERTH, FRIDAY, 20 MAY 2022 No. 69

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY GEOFF O. LAWN, GOVERNMENT PRINTER © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

#### **CONTENTS**

#### PART 1

	Page
Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2022	3010
Health Services (Fees and Charges) Amendment Order (No. 2) 2022	3035
Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2022	3043
Queen's Birthday Holiday 2024 and 2025 Proclamation 2022	3009
Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2022	3057
Supreme Court (Court of Appeal) Amendment Rules 2022	3036
Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2022	3063

#### PART 2

Agriculture and Food	-3065
Cemeteries	3066
Education	3071
Government Employees Superannuation Board	3071
Housing	3072
Insurance Commission	3072
Justice	
Local Government	
Minerals and Petroleum	3078
Planning	3082
Public Notices	3086
Transport	3085
WorkĈover	3085

### IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, Parliamentary Counsel's Office, publications@pco.wa.gov.au.

**Note**: A Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International Licence (CC BY 4.0) applies with respect to material on the WA Legislation Website (with certain exceptions), and to copies of Acts, and reprints of Acts and subsidiary legislation, printed by the Government Printer. To view relevant information and for a link to a copy of the licence, visit www.legislation.wa.gov.au.

#### **PUBLISHING DETAILS**

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by the Government Printer for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette-

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper.
- Copy must be lodged with the Publications Officer, Department of the Premier and Cabinet no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition)— Email address:

gazette@dpc.wa.gov.au

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Publications Officer on (08) 6552 6012.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

After lodging any notices, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.* 

# **ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS**

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2021 (Prices include GST)

Public Notices Section—\$78.20 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices-

Per Column Centimetre—\$15.60

Bulk Notices—\$285.60 per page

Clients who have an account will only be invoiced for charges over \$100.

For charges under \$100, clients will need to supply credit card details at time of lodging notice (i.e. a notice under 7cm would not be invoiced).

Clients without an account will need to supply credit card details at the time of lodging the notice.

# — PART 1 —

#### PROCLAMATIONS

AA101

Public and Bank Holidays Act 1972

### Queen's Birthday Holiday 2024 and 2025 Proclamation 2022

Made under the *Public and Bank Holidays Act 1972* section 5 and the Second Schedule by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

This proclamation is the *Queen's Birthday Holiday 2024* and 2025 Proclamation 2022.

#### 2. Queen's Birthday Holiday

- (1) Monday 23 September 2024 is to be the Celebration Day for the Anniversary of the Birthday of the Reigning Sovereign in 2024.
- (2) Monday 29 September 2025 is to be the Celebration Day for the Anniversary of the Birthday of the Reigning Sovereign in 2025.

K. BEAZLEY, Governor.

L.S.

W. JOHNSTON, Minister for Industrial Relations.

### COMMERCE

#### CM301

Architects Act 2004 Associations Incorporation Act 2015 Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Act 2011 Building Services (Registration) Act 2011 Co-operatives Act 2009 Debt Collectors Licensing Act 1964 Electricity Act 1945 **Employment Agents Act 1976** Gas Standards Act 1972 Land Valuers Licensing Act 1978 Limited Partnerships Act 2016 Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973 Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003 Plumbers Licensing Act 1995 Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978 Settlement Agents Act 1981

### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2022

#### SL 2022/59

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Commerce Regulations Amendment* (*Fees and Charges*) *Regulations 2022*.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2022.

### Part 2 — Architects Regulations 2005 amended

### **3.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the Architects Regulations 2005.

#### 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 21]

[		[r. 21]
Provision of Act or regulations	Subject matter	Fee (\$)
s. 33(1)(b)(i)	Application for registration	175.00
s. 33(1)(b)(i)	Application for grant of licence	315.00
s. 33(1)(b)(ii)	Registration fee	250.00
s. 33(1)(b)(ii)	Licence fee	440.00
s. 37(1)	Renewal of registration	300.00
s. 37(1)	Renewal of licence	545.00
s. 37(2)(c)	Restoration of name to the register if name removed under s. 37(1)	70.00
s. 44(2)	Certified copy of part of, or entry in, the register	85.00
s. 45	Amendment of particulars entered in the register	32.00
s. 51(2)	Restoration of name to the register if name removed under s. 47 or 49	32.00
s. 51(5)	Restoration of name to the register if name removed by way of disciplinary action	60.00
s. 71(2)(j) and	Assessment of eligibility for, and taking,	
r. 14(2)	the National Examination Paper examination	465.00
s. 71(2)(j) and	Taking the Examination by Interview	395.00
r. 14(2)	Supplementary Examination by Interview	395.00
s. 71(2)(j) and r. 25(1)(b)	Application for Board's consent to a name under which a person or corporation can	
	carry on the practice of architecture	175.00

### Part 3 — Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

#### 5. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016.

#### 6. Schedule 3 replaced

Delete Schedule 3 and insert:

### Schedule 3 — Fees

[r. 16]

	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for Commissioner's approval of association's purpose	s. 4(a)(x)	78.00
2.	Application to Commissioner for incorporation of association adopting model rules	s. 7	176.00
3.	Application to Commissioner for incorporation of association with its own rules	s. 7	218.00
4.	Issuing by Commissioner of replacement certificate of incorporation	s. 20	30.00
5.	Lodging with Commissioner required documents for alteration of incorporated association's rules if no approval under s. 31 or 33 is needed	s. 30(3)	46.00
6.	Lodging with Commissioner required documents for alteration of incorporated association's rules if approval under either s. 31 or 33 is needed	s. 30(3)	61.00
7.	Lodging with Commissioner required documents for alteration of incorporated association's rules if approval under s. 31 and 33 is needed	s. 30(3)	76.00
8.	Application for Commissioner's leave to be member of management committee	s. 39(2)	48.00
9.	Application for Commissioner's declaration that incorporated association is a tier 1 or a tier 2 association	s. 65(1)	53.00
10.	Lodging with Commissioner notice of resignation of reviewer or auditor	s. 87(6)	No fee

### **Division 1**—Fees under the Act

	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
11.	Application for Commissioner's approval of person as reviewer or auditor	s. 88(2)(c)	46.00
12.	Lodging with Commissioner copy of notice of intention to remove reviewer or auditor from office	s. 89(4)(b)	No fee
13.	Application to Commissioner for order exempting incorporated association from requirements of s. 90(2)	s. 91(1)	55.00
14.	Application to Commissioner for approval for incorporated association to apply for registration or incorporation under other law	s. 93(2)	182.00
15.	Application to Commissioner for amalgamation of 2 or more incorporated associations	s. 102(1)	218.00
16.	Notifying Commissioner of voluntary administration under Corporations Act of incorporated association	s. 120	No fee
17.	Application to Commissioner for approval of distribution plan and cancellation of incorporation	s. 130(1)	91.00
18.	Application to Commissioner for cancellation of incorporation of incorporated association	s. 141(1)	No fee
19.	Application to Commissioner for reinstatement of incorporation	s. 151(1)	No fee
20.	Inspection of register of incorporated associations	s. 162(1)(a)	23.00
21.	Inspection of document lodged with Commissioner	s. 162(1)(b)	35.00
22.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of, or extract from, register of incorporated associations	s. 162(1)(c)	23.00
23.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of incorporated association's rules	s. 162(1)(c)	48.00
24.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of incorporated association's annual information statement	s. 162(1)(c)	16.60
25.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of any other lodged document to which s. 162(1)(c) applies and not referred to in item 23 or 24	s. 162(1)(c)	12.00
26.	Obtaining from Commissioner copy, or certified copy, of duplicate certificate of incorporation	s. 162(3)	24.00

	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
27.	Lodging with Commissioner notification of incorporated association's address for service	s. 174 s. 203	No fee
28.	Giving notice to Commissioner of incorporated association's change of address	s. 175	No fee
29.	Application to Commissioner for extension of period	s. 30(3) s. 50(3)(b) s. 95(5)(a) s. 96(2) s. 137	55.00
30.	Making application to Commissioner under the Act or lodging other document with Commissioner under the Act if not otherwise referred to in this Schedule		44.00
	Division 2 — Fees under the re	gulations	
	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of	Fee (\$)

	Watter giving lise to lee	of regulations	Γεε (φ)
31.	Lodging with Commissioner annual information statement	r. 15	No fee

# Part 4 — Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011 amended

#### 7. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011.

#### 8. Regulation 8 amended

In regulation 8(2):

(a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$59.50;" and insert:

\$60.00; or

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "\$119.00." and insert:

\$120.00.

### Part 5 — Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

### 9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011.* 

#### 10. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 9]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Service	Fee (\$)
1.	Issue of replacement certificate of registration	71.00
2.	Issue of new certificate of registration following name change	67.00
3.	Provision of a certified copy of the register	67.00
4.	Provision of a certified copy of the register in respect of the classes of building service contractors in a specified occupation group referred to in regulation 8	67.00
5.	Provision of a certified copy of the entry in the register in respect of a specified building service provider on a specified day or within a specified period	67.00
6.	Provision of a certified copy of entries that have been added to, or deleted from, the register after a specified day	67.00

#### **Division 2**—**Builders**

Item	Column 1 Description of fee	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as building practitioner	247.0
2.	Application for registration as building contractor (individual)	247.0
3.	Application for registration as building contractor (partnership)	405.0
4.	Application for registration as building contractor (company)	405.0
5.	Registration fee for building practitioner (3 years)	711.0
6.	Registration fee for building contractor (individual) (3 years)	476.0
7.	Registration fee for building contractor (partnership) (3 years)	1 544.0
8.	Registration fee for building contractor (company) (3 years)	3 294.0
9.	Late fee for application for renewal made after renewal period	59.0
10.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	223.0
11.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	68.0

Item	Column 1	Column 2 Fee (\$)	
	<b>Description of fee</b>		
1.	Application for owner-builder approval (residential)	192.00	
2.	Application for owner-builder approval (commercial)	467.00	

#### **Division 4** — **Building surveyors**

<b>Division 4</b> — Building surveyors			
Item	Column 1	Column 2	
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)	
1.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2	130.00	
2.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner technician	65.00	
3.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual)	87.00	
4.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership)	83.00	
5.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company)	87.00	
6.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner technician (3 years)	557.00	
7.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2 (3 years)	1 071.00	
8.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual) (3 years)	750.00	
9.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership) (3 years)	1 785.00	
10.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company) (3 years)	2 447.00	
11.	Late fee for application for renewal made after renewal period	79.00	
	<b>Division 5</b> — Painters		
Item	Column 1	Column 2	
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)	
1.	Application for registration as painting practitioner	102.00	

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	<b>Description of fee</b>	<b>Fee (\$)</b>
2.	Application for registration as painting contractor (individual)	68.00
3.	Application for registration as painting contractor (partnership)	166.00
4.	Application for registration as painting contractor (company)	166.00
5.	Registration fee for painting practitioner (3 years)	501.00
6.	Registration fee for painting contractor (individual) (3 years)	336.00
7.	Registration fee for painting contractor (partnership) (3 years)	530.00
8.	Registration fee for painting contractor (company) (3 years)	1 200.00
9.	Late fee for application for renewal made after renewal period	42.00
10.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	111.95
11.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	58.50

### Part 6 — Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

#### 11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Co-operatives Regulations 2010.

#### 12. Schedule 10 amended

In Schedule 10 clause 1 delete the Table and insert:

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)	
1.	Submission of proposed disclosure statement for approval under section 16, 146, 186, 252, 255,		
	300 or 392 of the Act	384.00	
2.	Application for exemption under section 139 or		
	296 of the Act	349.00	

Table
-------

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
3.	Submission of proposed rules for approval under section 17 of the Act	189.00
4.	Decision on registration applications under section 18, 23, 182 or 448 of the Act	179.00
5.	Duplicate certificate issued under section 34 of the Act	47.00
6.	Uncertified copy of rules under section 99(3) of the Act or an uncertified extract or copy of a document under section 457 of the Act —	
	(a) for the first page	16.00
	(b) for each additional page	1.90
	Maximum fee	86.60
7.	Submission of proposed alteration of rules for approval under section 103 of the Act, for each rule to be altered	18.00
	Maximum fee	176.00
8.	Application for registration of alteration of rules under section 106 of the Act	47.00
9.	Review of right of member to vote under section 171 of the Act	162.00
10.	Filing fee for lodgment of special resolution under section 181 of the Act	45.00
11.	Application under section 231(1)(d) of the Act to keep register at an office approved by the Registrar	43.00
12.	Giving notice of appointment or cessation of appointment of a person as director, chief executive officer or secretary under section 234 of the Act	Nil*
13.	Approval of the registration of a name as mentioned in section 238(4) of the Act	84.50
14.	Providing written notice of a new address under section 243(3) of the Act	Nil*
15.	Lodgment of annual return under section 244ZB of the Act	45.00*
16.	Lodgment of financial reports under section 244ZC of the Act	Nil*
17.	Lodgment of half year reports under section 244ZD of the Act	Nil*
18.	Registrar's statement of maximum permissible level of share interest as mentioned in section 278(2) of the Act	332.00
19.	Approval of resolution by the Registrar as mentioned in section 278(5) of the Act	162.00

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
20.	Application for extension of time as mentioned in section 292(5) of the Act	91.00
21.	Application for Registrar's consent as mentioned in section 299(2) or 391(3) of the Act or Schedule 7 clause 3(5) to these regulations	84.50
22.	Application for approval of a merger or transfer of engagement under section 302, 303, 394 or 395 of the Act	332.00
23.	Approval of an explanatory statement under section 350(1) of the Act	778.40
24.	Filing office copy of order under section 352(5) of the Act	Nil*
25.	Application to have the Registrar call a special meeting under section 444 of the Act	332.00
26.	Application for the Registrar to grant an extension of or to abridge time under section 449 of the Act	87.00
27.	Inspection of register or prescribed documents under section 457(1)(a) or (b) of the Act	18.00
28.	Certified copy of a document under section 457(1)(d) of the Act —	
	(a) for the first page	34.00
	(b) for each additional page	3.30
29.	Application for permission to give notice by newspaper under section 484(2)(f) of the Act	86.50
30.	Lodging managing controller's report under Schedule 4 clause 12(2) to the Act	Nil*
31.	Inspection of managing controller's report under Schedule 4 clause 12(3)(b) to the Act	16.00
32.	Lodging receiver's report under Schedule 4 clause 13(1)(c) to the Act	Nil*
33.	Lodging notice of obtaining an order for the appointment of a receiver under Schedule 4 clause 18(1)(a) to the Act	Nil*
34.	Lodging notice of the appointment of a controller under Schedule 4 clause 18(2)(a) to the Act	Nil*
35.	Lodging notice that a person has entered into possession or taken control of property of a co-operative under Schedule 4 clause 18(3) to the Act	Nil*
36.	Lodging notice of change in the situation of the controller's office under Schedule 4 clause 18(5) to the Act	Nil*
37.	Lodging notice of cessation as controller under Schedule 4 clause 18(6) to the Act	Nil*

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
38.	Lodging copy of report of the reporting officers under Schedule 4 clause 20(2)(c) to the Act	Nil*
39.	Lodging copy of extension notice given by controller under Schedule 4 clause 20(4) to the Act	Nil*
40.	Lodging copy of court order granting extension under Schedule 4 clause 20(5) to the Act	Nil*
41.	Lodging copy of controller's account under Schedule 4 clause 23(1) to the Act	Nil*
42.	Lodging disclosure document under section 718 of the Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of the Act	2 335.15
43.	Lodging supplementary or replacement disclosure document under section 719 of the Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of the Act	Nil*
44.	Application for the Registrar to exercise the powers conferred by section 601AE(2) or 601AF of the Corporations Act as applied by section 316 of the Act	332.00
45.	Lodging any other document under the Corporations Act as applied by the Act	Nil*
46.	Applications for exemption under section 111AS, 111AT, 283GA, 741, 742 or 1045A of the Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of the Act	332.00
47.	Lodging documents or making applications for the Registrar to exercise a power or do something under the Act for which no other fee is prescribed	41.00

### Part 7 — Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

#### 13. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964*.

#### 14. **Regulation 4 amended**

Table			
Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)	
1.	Issue or renewal of licence	2 525.35	
2.	Transfer of licence	379.00	
3.	Issue of duplicate licence	31.00	
4.	Inspection of register kept under section 12 of the Act	11.80	

In regulation 4(1) delete the Table and insert:

### Part 8 — Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

#### **15.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991*.

#### 16. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 23(1), 27(3), 38(2a), 39(1), 53A(1), 60(1) and 64(1)]

Item		Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Licences and permits under Part 3 —		
	(a)	Application for licence or permit	80.00
	(b)	Registration of licence or permit or renewal of registration of licence (for each year)	107.00

Item		Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
	(c)	Replacement for licence or permit	47.25
	(d)	Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	83.00
2.	Lice	nces under Part 4 —	
	(a)	Application for licence	121.00
	(b)	Registration or renewal of registration of electrical contractor's licence	551.00
	(c)	Registration or renewal of registration of in-house electrical installing work licence	290.00
	(d)	Replacing or adding nominee: electrical contractor's licence	415.80
	(e)	Replacing or adding nominee: in-house electrical installing work licence	273.00
	(f)	Replacement for licence or copy of certificate of registration	60.90
	(g)	Extract of register	68.70
	(h)	Copy of register (if available)	84.00
	(i)	Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	155.00
3.	Furt	her inspection —	
	(a)	If relevant network operator is the Regional Power Corporation	498.25
	(b)	If relevant network operator is not the Regional Power Corporation	182.00

### Part 9 — Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

### 17. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Employment Agents Regulations 1976.

#### 18. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10(1) delete the Table and insert:

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for grant of general licence for period not exceeding prescribed period	1 114.00
2.	Application for grant of restricted licence for period not exceeding prescribed period	1 012.40
3.	Application for renewal of general or restricted licence for prescribed period	788.00
4.	Application for grant of interim licence	36.35
5.	Issue of duplicate licence	31.00
6.	Application for transfer of licence under section 19(6) of the Act	88.00
7.	Inspection of record under section 51 of the Act	14.80
8.	Inspection of Register	11.80
9.	Copy (certified or uncertified) of individual registration in Register —	
	(a) first page	13.00
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30

Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
10.	Copy (certified or uncertified) of all registrations in Register	121.00

### Part 10 — Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999 amended

#### **19.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999.

#### 20. Schedule 4 replaced

Delete Schedule 4 and insert:

#### Schedule 4 — Fees for permits and authorisations

[r. 11, 13A and 15A]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for permit	59.00
2.	Issue or renewal of permit (for each year)	63.00
3.	Application for authorisation	732.00
4.	Replacement permit or authorisation	116.00

### Part 11 — Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

#### 21. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979.

#### 20 May 2022

#### 22. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 4]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Grant of licence	871.00
2.	Renewal of licence	854.00
3.	Issue of duplicate licence	31.00
4.	Inspection of register	11.80
5.	Certificate as to an individual registration in register —	
	(a) first page	13.00
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
6.	Certificate as to all registrations in register	121.00

### Part 12 — Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017 amended

23.	Regul	lations	amended
4J.	negu	auons	amenucu

This Part amends the Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017.

### 24. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 3(1)]

Act provision	Matter	Fee \$
s. 16(2)	Lodging application for registration as limited partnership	222.00
s. 45(3)	Lodging application for registration as incorporated limited partnership	314.00

Act provision	Matter	Fee
provision		\$
s. 48(1)	Lodging documents in support of registration of incorporated limited partnership as AFOF, ESVCLP or VCLP	19.95
s. 48(2)	Lodging documents in support of recognition of incorporated limited partnership as VCMP	19.95
s. 78(4)	Inspection of register — for each partnership inspected	21.00
s. 82(2)	Application for certificate in relation to limited partnership or incorporated limited partnership	14.00
s. 92(1)	Application for leave for purposes of s. 88, 89 or 90	46.00

### Part 13 — Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

#### 25. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974.* 

#### 26. Schedule 3 replaced

Delete Schedule 3 and insert:

### Schedule 3 — Fees

[r. 7]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for a dealer's licence or renewal of a dealer's licence for the	
	period prescribed by regulation 6A	1 010.00 plus 1 003.00 for each premises to be authorised under section 20E(3) of the Act in relation to the licence
2.	Application under section 20F of the Act to alter particulars of premises	173.00

Matter	
	<b>Fee (\$)</b>
3. Application under section the Act to add to particul premises	
4. Application for a tempora under section 20H of the	
5. Application for yard man licence or renewal of yard manager's licence for the prescribed by regulation	d e period
6. Application for salespers licence or renewal of sale licence for the period pre regulation 6A	esperson's
7. Application for car marked operator's registration or car market operator's reg	renewal of
8. Application under section the Act to alter particular premises	
9. Application under section the Act to add to particul premises	
10. Application for exemption Act under section 31(1) of	
11. Duplicate licence	31.00
12. Certificate showing whet a person was recorded in register kept under sectio Act as the holder of an authorisation on a specifi during a specific period –	the on 24 of the ied date or
(a) first page	13.00
(b) each subsequent pa	age 2.30

3029
------

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
13.	Certificate showing all persons recorded in the register kept under section 24 of the Act as the holder of an authorisation on a specified date or during a specific period	127.00
14.	Certificate showing any other matter appearing in the register kept under section 24 of the Act —	
	(a) first page	12.20
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
15.	Inspection of register kept under section 24 of the Act	11.80

### Part 14 — Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

#### 27. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007.

#### 28. **Regulation 7A amended**

In regulation 7A:

in paragraph (a) delete "\$255.00; and" and insert: (a)

\$268.00; and

(b) in paragraph (b) delete the Table and insert:

	Table		
Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)	
1.	1 or 2	797.00	
2.	3	957.00	
3.	4	1 116.00	
4.	5 to 7	1 276.00	

_	_	_	_	
r	<b>ר</b> _	ь	. 1	
	2	10		ŧ

Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)
5.	8 to 10	1 478.00
6.	11 or more	1 564.00

#### 29. Regulation 7C amended

In regulation 7C delete "\$29.50." and insert:

\$31.00.

#### **30.** Regulation 7F amended

In regulation 7F:

(a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$247.00; and" and insert:

\$259.00; and

(b) in paragraph (b) delete the Table and insert:

	Table			
Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)		
1.	1 or 2	812.00		
2.	3	974.00		
3.	4	1 137.00		
4.	5 to 7	1 299.00		
5.	8 to 10	1 392.00		
6.	11 or more	1 547.00		

#### 31. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7 delete "\$94.00." and insert:

\$99.00.

#### 32. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10:

(a) in paragraph (b) delete "\$12.20" and insert:

\$13.00

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "\$115.50." and insert:

\$121.00.

#### **33.** Regulation 11 amended

In regulation 11 delete "\$63.00." and insert:

\$66.00.

#### 34. Regulation 12 amended

In regulation 12(2) delete "\$126.00" (each occurrence) and insert:

\$132.00

### Part 15 — Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

#### **35.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000.* 

#### **36.** Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 3, 22, 45A(3), 45E(2), 45(3), 54(8), 73(2), 102(3) and (4) and 106(3)]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for plumbing contractor's licence (r. 15)	70.00
2.	Application for tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 15)	31.00

**Division 1**— Authorisation fees

#### GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
3.	Application for provisional tradesperson's licence or provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 15)	26.00
4.	Application for restricted plumbing permit (r. 15)	26.00
5.	Issue of plumbing contractor's licence (r. 17)	714.00
6.	Issue of tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 17)	252.00
7.	Issue of provisional tradesperson's licence or provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 17)	79.00
8.	Issue of restricted plumbing permit (r. 17)	316.00
9.	Renewal of plumbing contractor's licence (r. 19A)	714.00
10.	Renewal of tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 19A)	252.00
11.	Renewal of provisional tradesperson's licence or provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 19A)	83.00
12.	Renewal of restricted plumbing permit (r. 19A)	324.00
13.	Issue of duplicate licence or permit (r. 22)	68.00
14.	Copy of register (r. 102(3))	61.80
15.	Extract from register (r. 102(4))	61.80

### Division 2 — Compliance fees

	Division 2 Compliance rees	
Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	<b>Fee (\$)</b>
1.	Combined notice of intention and certificate of compliance (r. $41(1)$ and $42(1)$ ) — 1 notice/certificate	24.00
2.	Combined notice of intention and certificate of compliance (r. $41(1)$ and $42(1)$ ) — booklet of 2 or more notices/certificates	24.00 per notice/ certificate
3.	Combined notice of intention and certificate of compliance to carry out work that includes performance solution (r. 45A(1) and 45B(1)) — 1 notice/certificate	23.45
4.	Lodgment fee for notice of intention to carry out work that includes performance solution (r. 45A(3))	810.00
5.	Copy of a drainage plumbing diagram (r. 45E)	12.00
б.	New installation fee for plumbing work involving 9 or less fixtures (r. 45)	73.00

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
7.	New installation fee for plumbing work involving more than 9 fixtures (r. 45)	73.00 plus 12.00 for each fixture more than 9
8.	Application for declaration for non-application or modification of plumbing standards (r. 54)	835.00
9.	Re-inspection fee per hour or part-hour (r. 73)	130.00
10.	Multi-entry certificate of compliance (r. 111(3)) — 1 multi-entry certificate	17.00
11.	Multi-entry certificate of compliance (r. 111(3)) — booklet of 2 or more multi-entry certificates	16.80 per certificate

### Part 16 — Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

#### **37.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Real Estate and Business Agents* (General) Regulations 1979.

#### **38.** Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 4 and 4A]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for licence	89.00
2.	Grant of licence to individual	948.00
3.	Grant of licence to firm	1 239.00
4.	Grant of licence to body corporate	1 239.00
5.	Renewal of triennial certificate	784.00
6.	Grant of certificate of registration	240.00
7.	Renewal of certificate of registration	198.00
8.	Inspection of a register	11.80
9.	Issue of duplicate licence, duplicate certificate of registration or duplicate triennial certificate	31.00

Item	Column 1 Description of fee	Column 2 Fee (\$)
10.	Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of an individual registration —	
	(a) first page	13.00
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
11.	Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of all registrations in a register	127.00
12.	Fee for the purposes of section 30(2a) of the Act (the holding fee)	271.00

### Part 17 — Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

#### **39.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the Settlement Agents Regulations 1982.

#### 40. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 4 and 4A]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a natural person	948.00
2.	Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a firm	1 239.00
3.	Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a body corporate	1 239.00
4.	Renewal of triennial certificate	784.00
5.	Inspection of register	11.80
6.	Issue of duplicate licence or duplicate triennial certificate	31.00
7.	Certificate as to an individual registration —	
	(a) first page	13.00
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
8.	Certificate as to all registrations in register	127.00

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
9.	Fee for the purposes of section 30(3a) of the Act (the holding fee)	271.00

V. MOLAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

HEALTH			
HE301			

Health Services Act 2016

### Health Services (Fees and Charges) Amendment Order (No. 2) 2022

#### SL 2022/55

Made by the Minister under section 56 of the Act.

#### 1. Citation

This order is the *Health Services (Fees and Charges) Amendment Order (No. 2) 2022.* 

#### 2. Commencement

This order comes into operation as follows —

- (a) clauses 1 and 2 on the day on which this order is published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the order on the day after that day.

#### **3.** Order amended

This order amends the *Health Services (Fees and Charges) Order 2016.* 

#### 4. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 Division 1 item 1(c) delete "\$64.05" and insert:

\$65.40

#### A. SANDERSON, Minister for Health.

### JUSTICE

JU301

Supreme Court Act 1935

### Supreme Court (Court of Appeal) Amendment Rules 2022

#### SL 2022/60

Made by the judges of the Supreme Court.

#### 1. Citation

These rules are the *Supreme Court (Court of Appeal) Amendment Rules 2022.* 

#### 2. Commencement

- (a) rules 1 and 2 on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules on the  $14^{th}$  day after that day.

#### 3. Rules amended

These rules amend the *Supreme Court (Court of Appeal) Rules 2005.* 

#### 4. Rule 3 amended

- (1) In rule 3(1) delete the definition of *interlocutory civil appeal*.
- (2) In rule 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

*audio link* means facilities, including telephones, that enable, at the same time, a court at one place to hear a person at another place and vice versa;

#### interlocutory civil appeal means —

- (a) an appeal from an interlocutory decision made in civil proceedings in the General Division by a judge or master; or
- (b) an appeal under the *District Court of Western Australia Act 1969* section 79(1)(b);

*primary court case*, in relation to an appeal, means the action, case, matter or proceedings in the primary court in which the decision being appealed was made;

*video link* means facilities, including closed-circuit television, that enable, at the same time, a court at one place to see and hear a person at another place and vice versa;

#### 5. Rule 5A amended

At the end of rule 5A insert:

Note for this rule:

Any jurisdiction that a single judge or registrar is able to exercise under these rules may be exercised by the Court of Appeal in the same manner as a single judge or registrar unless otherwise provided for by these rules.

#### 6. Rule 6 deleted

Delete rule 6.

#### 7. Rule 7 amended

At the end of rule 7(2) insert:

Note for this subrule:

Rule 19 does not apply to a decision made by the Court of Appeal.

#### 8. Rule 8 amended

At the end of rule 8 insert:

Note for this rule:

This rule does not apply to a decision made by the Court of Appeal.

#### 9. Rule 14 deleted

Delete rule 14.

#### 10. Rule 15 amended

Before rule 15(1) insert:

#### (1A) In this rule —

#### reviewable decision —

- (a) means a decision made by a registrar under these rules, other than the following —
  - (i) a decision made under rule 11;
  - (ii) a decision to list a CA matter;

(iii) a decision made as a taxing officer; and

 (b) includes a decision made by a registrar under rule 10(1) to refuse to accept for filing any document, including an originating document, that is required or permitted by these rules or an order made under these rules.

#### 11. Rule 17 amended

At the end of rule 17 insert:

Note for this rule:

If a party does not attend a hearing before the Court of Appeal, the Court may proceed in the party's absence.

Note: The heading to amended rule 17 is to read: Consequences of non-attendance by party

#### 12. Rule 18 amended

In rule 18(2) delete "the registrar" and insert:

a registrar

Note: The heading to amended rule 18 is to read: Decisions made in absence of party

#### 13. Rule 19 amended

In rule 19(1) delete "rules" and insert:

rule

#### 14. Rule 20 amended

After rule 20(5) insert:

(6) A party completing a form in Schedule 1 must not attach a document to the form except as specifically provided for in rule 32, 33 or 67 or this rule.

Note: The heading to amended rule 20 is to read: Completion of forms

#### 15. Rule 24 amended

- (1) In rule 24(3)(b):
  - (a) in subparagraph (ii) delete "RSC." and insert:

RSC; and

- (b) after subparagraph (ii) insert:
  - (iii) states an email address used by the party (if known).
- (2) In rule 24(4):
  - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "rule 23; or" and insert:

rule 23 giving notice that the lawyer is acting for the party; or

- (b) delete paragraph (b) and insert:
  - (b) the party files a Form 6 notifying the Court of Appeal that the party is self-represented.
- (3) After rule 24(4) insert:
  - (5) Within 7 days after the party is served under subrule (3)(a), the party must file a Form 6 notifying the Court of Appeal that the party is self-represented.
  - (6) Subrule (5) does not apply if, within the period referred to in subrule (5), a lawyer files a Form 5 under rule 23 giving notice that the lawyer is acting for the party.

#### 16. Rule 28 amended

In rule 28(6) delete "post." and insert:

post, fax or email.

Note: The heading to amended rule 28 is to read: How to commence criminal appeal

#### 17. Rule 30 amended

Delete rule 30(1).

#### 18. Rule 32 amended

Delete rule 32(6)(d)(i) and (ii) and insert:

- (i) 1<sup>st</sup>, its medium neutral citation (if any) and any numbered paragraph of it that is a relevant passage; and
- (ii) 2<sup>nd</sup>, its citation in an authorised law report (if any) and any numbered paragraph of it that is a relevant passage or, if there are no numbered paragraphs, any page of it on which is a relevant passage;

#### Note:

The example at the end of rule 32(6)(d) is to be altered:

- (a) by deleting "(2000) 23 WAR 254 at 274; [2000] WASCA 413 at [106]." and inserting:
  - [2000] WASCA 413 at [106]; (2000) 23 WAR 254 at [106].
- (b) by deleting "120.]" and inserting: 120 at 153.]

#### 19. Rule 36 amended

- (1) Delete rule 36(2)(a).
- (2) Delete rule 36(3)(g) and insert:
  - (g) to order a party or parties, or direct the Court of Appeal Office, to prepare the appeal book.

Note: The heading to amended rule 36 is to read: Settling of indexes

#### 20. Rule 39 amended

Delete rule 39(4)(e).

Note: The heading to amended rule 39 is to read: Technical requirements for appeal books

#### 21. Rule 43 amended

- (1) Delete rule 43(1).
- (2) After rule 43(2)(ka) insert:
  - (kb) to make any order that it is appropriate to make
    - (i) for the due and effective administration of justice; or

- because a person has not obeyed these rules or any order made under these rules by the Court of Appeal, a single judge or a registrar;
- (3) After rule 43(2) insert:
  - (2A) Subrule (2)(kb) is not limited by subrules (2)(a) to (ka).

#### 22. Rule 44 amended

In rule 44(1) delete "order or an order amending or cancelling an interim".

Note: The heading to amended rule 44 is to read: Applying for interim order

#### 23. Rule 47 amended

In rule 47(1) in the definition of *approved mediator* delete paragraph (a) and insert:

(a) a registrar; or

#### 24. Rule 58 inserted

At the end of Part 5 Division 6 insert:

#### 58. Hearings by audio link or video link

- (1) The Court of Appeal, a single judge or a registrar may conduct a hearing with 1 or more of the parties to a CA matter by audio link or video link.
- (2) The hearing is taken to be in the presence of the Court of Appeal, judge or registrar.
- (3) A registrar must confirm in writing any order made at the hearing.

#### 25. Rule 59 amended

After rule 59(1) insert:

(1A) If the appeal is a criminal appeal, the Form 16 must be signed by both the appellant and a lawyer (if any) acting for the appellant.

#### 26. Schedule 1 amended

(1) In Schedule 1 Form 3 delete the Notes and insert:

Note to Form 3 —

1. Delete if no documents are required under the *Supreme Court* (*Court of Appeal*) *Rules 2005* rule 28(1)(d) (for a criminal appeal) or 29(1)(d) (for a civil appeal).

#### (2) In Schedule 1 Form 5A:

(a) after the row beginning "Last known address" insert:

Email address	The following email address is used by the *appellant/
	respondent <sup>2</sup>

- (b) after Note 1 insert:
- 2. Leave blank if no email address is known.
- (3) Delete Schedule 1 Form 16 and insert:

Supreme Court of Western Australia Court of Appeal		No:	
		Discontinuance notice	
Parties to the appeal	Appellant Respondent		
Notice	The *appellant/respondent discontinues *this appeal/the cross appeal in this appeal.		
Acknowledgment of *appellant/ respondent	<ul> <li>The *appellant/respondent acknowledges that by discontinuing *this appeal/the cross appeal in this appeal — <ul> <li>(a) the *appeal/cross appeal is brought to an end; and</li> <li>(b) the *appeal/cross appeal cannot subsequently be continued or reinstated.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>		
Signature of *appellant/	Date:		
respondent or lawyer <sup>1</sup>	*Appellant/Appellant's lawyer/ Respondent/Respondent's lawyer		

#### 16. Discontinuance notice (r. 59)

Notes to Form 16 —

- \* Delete the inapplicable.
- 1. If the appeal is a criminal appeal, this form must be signed by both the appellant and a lawyer (if any) acting for the appellant: see the *Supreme Court (Court of Appeal) Rules 2005* rule 59(1A).

Note: The heading to rule 64 is to read:

Return of records and things

The Hon. Chief Justice Peter Quinlan, Chief Justice of Western Australia Supreme Court of Western Australia

# **MINERALS AND PETROLEUM**

MP301

Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004 Mining Act 1978 Offshore Minerals Act 2003 Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Act 1967 Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969 Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982

# Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2022

## SL 2022/58

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

# Part 1 — Preliminary

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2022.* 

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2022.

# Part 2 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

## **3.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007.* 

# 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

# Schedule 1 — Fees

Item	Column 1	[r. Column 2	
Item	Matter	Fee	
	Matter	гее \$	
1	Application for a convrite cond $(r, 17/2)(d)$	· · ·	
1.	Application for a security card (r. 17(3)(d))	185.00	
2.	Application to extend period for which a security card is valid (r. 21A(2)(c))	52.00	
3.	Application for a test permit for an unauthorised explosive (r. 27(2)(d))	205.00	
4.	Application to have an explosive authorised $(r. 30(2)(j))$ —		
	(a) if the explosive is authorised under an interstate law (as defined in r. 30(1A))	166.00	
	(b) otherwise	667.00	
5.	Application for a berth to be declared a special berth (explosives) (r. 111L(2)(e)(iii))	4 883.00	
5.	Application for a fireworks event permit $(r. 149(1)(e))$ —		
	(a) if the event fireworks include a ground display but no aerial shells	166.00	
	(b) if the event fireworks include aerial shells but not more than 3 000 aerial shells	334.00	
	<ul><li>(c) if the event fireworks include more than</li><li>3 000 aerial shells</li></ul>	4 998.00	
7.	Application for a licence (other than a trading licence) (r. $157(1)(c)$ ) —		
	(a) explosives driver licence	123.00	
	(b) shotfiring licence	123.00	
	(c) fireworks contractor licence	516.00	
	(d) fireworks operator licence	129.00	
	(e) pyrotechnics (special use) licence	129.00	
8.	Annual fee for a trading licence (r. 157(1)(da)(i) and 179A) —		
	(a) explosives import/export licence	210.00	
	(b) explosives manufacture licence	444.00	
	(c) explosives manufacture (MPU) licence	1 027.00	
	(d) explosives storage licence —		
	(i) for less than 1 t of explosives	131.00	

Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee
		\$
	<ul><li>(ii) for 1 t or more but less than 5 t of explosives</li></ul>	156.00
	(iii) for 5 t or more of explosives	420.00
	(e) explosives transport licence	1 048.00
	(f) explosives supply licence	71.00
9.	Application for renewal of a licence (other than a trading licence) (r. 173(3)(i))	The fee in item 7 for the licence

# Part 3 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended

# 5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007.* 

# 6. Schedule 3 replaced

Delete Schedule 3 and insert:

# Schedule 3 — Fees

[r. 26, 33 and 34]

## **1.** Fees for approval of safety reports (r. 26)

The relevant fee to be paid under regulation 26 for an application for approval of a safety report for a major hazard facility is the fee in the Table relevant to the class of the facility.

Table					
Class of facility under r. 33	Fee (\$)				
Class A	115 000				
Class B	92 000				
Class C	69 000				
Class D	20 000				

## 2. Annual fees for major hazard facilities (r. 34)

The relevant annual fee to be paid under regulation 34 in respect of a major hazard facility is the fee in the Table relevant to the class of the facility.

Table				
Class of facility under r. 33	Fee (\$)			
Class A	115 000			
Class B	92 000			
Class C	69 000			
Class D	20 000			

# Part 4 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

# 7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety* (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007.

# 8. Regulation 272 replaced

Delete regulation 272 and insert:

# 272. Fees prescribed

The fees payable under these regulations are prescribed in the Table.

Item	Column 1 Application	Column 2 Fee \$
1.	Application for approval or variation of approval (r. 194(1)(b))	324.00
2.	<ul> <li>Application for, or for renewal of —</li> <li>(a) a dangerous goods driver licence, for each year or part of a year of the term of the licence (r. 218(2)(e)</li> </ul>	
	and 223(2)(e))	26.00

Table	
I adic	

Item	Column 1	Column 2	
	Application	Fee	
		\$	
	(b) a dangerous goods vehicle licence, for each year or part of a year of the term of the licence (r. 230(4) and 233(3))	163.00	

# Part 5 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Sensitive Ammonium Nitrate) Regulations 2007 amended

# 9. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety* (Security Sensitive Ammonium Nitrate) Regulations 2007.

# 10. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

# Schedule 1 — Annual fees

			[r. 3]
Item	Annu	ial fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Annu	Annual fee for a licence (r. 30(1)(c) and 46A) —	
	(a)	SSAN import/export licence	210.00
	(b)	SSAN manufacture licence	393.00
	(c)	SSAN storage licence	185.00
	(d)	SSAN transport licence	197.00
	(e)	SSAN supply licence	170.00
	(f)	SSAN fertiliser licence	65.00

# Part 6 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

# 11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety* (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007.

# 12. Schedule 1 amended

Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 1 and insert:

[r. 4, 68(1) and (2), 70(2) and (3)]

# 13. Schedule 3 amended

Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 3 and insert:

[r. 26(4), 78(2) and (3)]

# 14. Schedule 4 amended

Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 4 and insert:

[r. 68(2), 69(1) and 70(1)]

# 15. Schedule 5 amended

(1) Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 5 and insert:

[r. 24]

(2) In Schedule 5 clause 2 delete the Table and insert:

Item	Maximum quantity of dangerous goods specified in the licence for the site	Fee (\$)
1.	Less than 50 000 kg or L	246.00
2.	50 000 kg or L or more	819.00

# Part 7 — Mining Regulations 1981 amended

Table

# 16. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Mining Regulations 1981.

# 17. Regulation 136A inserted

At the end of Part VII insert:

# 136A. Fee for certification of documents

A person may obtain a certified copy of a document referred to in section 140, 148 or 161 on payment of the prescribed fee.

# 18. Schedule 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

# Schedule 2 — Fees and rents

[r. 2, 4D(2), 16C(2), 23BA(2), 25B, 28A(1), 64(1b), (1C) and (8), 84D, 109(1), (3) and (3A), 121(2), 163(2) and (4) and 165(7)(f)]

Item	Desci	riptio	n	\$
1.	per so		t of existing exploration licence kilometre or part of 1 square —	
	(a)	) for years 1 to 7 of the term of the licence		69.00
	(b)		ear 8, and each subsequent year, of erm of the licence	229.00
2.	Annu licent		t of graticular exploration	
	(a)		ock licence applied for after y 1999	426.00
	(b)	all of	ther licences, per block —	
		(i)	for years 1 to 3 of the term of the licence	153.00
		(ii)	for years 4 and 5 of the term of the licence	275.00
		(iii)	for years 6 and 7 of the term of the licence	376.00
		(iv)	for year 8, and each subsequent year, of the term of the licence	711.00
3.			t of general purpose lease per part of 1 hectare	22.00
4.	Annual rent of miscellaneous licence per hectare or part of 1 hectare —			22.00
	(a)		he purpose referred to in lation 42B(ia)	1.00
	(b)	for a	ny other purpose	22.00

Item	Desc	ription		\$		
5.		ual rent of prospecting licence per hectare art of 1 hectare (minimum \$35.00)		3.50		
6.	Annual rent of retention licence per hectare or part of 1 hectare					
7.	Annual rent of lease granted under the <i>Mining</i> <i>Act 1904</i> , either pursuant to or continued in force by virtue of an agreement scheduled to, incorporated in, or appearing in an Act or a variation of such an agreement, per hectare or part of 1 hectare					
8.		ual rent of mining lease per hectare or of 1 hectare		24.00		
9.	part	ual rent of mining lease per hectare or of 1 hectare where the lease is restricted or section 110 to minerals dissolved in e —				
	(a)	for years 1 to 5 of the initial term of the lease		3.00		
	(b)	for year 6, and each subsequent year, of the initial term of the lease		6.00		
	(c)	if the lease is renewed or further renewed, for each year of the further term of the lease		6.00		
10.	Appl	lication fee for —				
	(a)	exploration licence —				
		(i) 1 block		435.00		
		(ii) more than 1 block		1 660.00		
	(b)	general purpose lease		608.00		
	(c)	mining lease		608.00		
	(d)	miscellaneous licence		608.00		
	(e)	permit under section 40E	r. 4D(2)	104.00		
	(f)	prospecting licence		413.00		
	(g)	retention licence		951.00		
11.	Appl statu	lication fee for approval of retention s		362.00		
12.	Copy of all or part of document or report (per copy)		r. 25B	12.00		
13.	Copy	y of —				
	(a)	entry in the register (per tenement)	r. 84D	10.60		
	(b)	dealing or other instrument (per tenement)	r. 84D	12.00		
14.	Certi	fication of document	r. 136A	8.70		

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Item	Desc	cription		\$
15.	Exer	nption from expenditure conditions —		
	(a)	1 year exemption for —		
		(i) prospecting licence	r. 54	449.00
		(ii) exploration licence	r. 54	536.00
		(iii) mining lease	r. 54	417.00
	(b)	5 year exemption for mining lease	r. 54	2 090.00
16.	Issue	e of —		
	(a)	instrument of licence	s. 116	48.00
	(b)	miner's right	s. 40C	29.50
17.	Parti	al surrender of a mining tenement	r. 45	146.00
18.		lication for permit to enter private land lot or location affected — minimum 00)	r. 5	9.10
19.	Priva the A	ate land — application to bring under Act	r. 8	28.00
20.	•	stration or recording of instruments tenement affected where applicable) —		
	(a)	application for copy document	r. 105	146.00
	(b)	caveat	r. 76	146.00
	(c)	mortgage	r. 77	142.00
	(d)	tax memorial	s. 103C	132.00
	(e)	transfer of mining tenement	r. 75	145.00
	(f)	withdrawal of memorial	s. 103C	10.00
21.	eithe Expl Attac and/o	y of front page of Form 5, together with er Attachment 1 — "Summary of Mineral loration/Mining Activities" or chment 2 — "Summary of Prospecting or Small Scale Mining Activities", as the may be	r. 96(3)	12.00
22.		relating to proceedings under Parts VII VIII —		
	(a)	for entering a plaint or an application, excluding service fee, but including the issue of summons for each respondent and all necessary witness summonses		500.00
	(b)	response and all necessary witness summonses		57.00
	(c)	all necessary applications and affidavits		8.00
	(d)	order made by warden including an order for an injunction		25.00

Item	Desc	ription	\$
	(e)	copy of —	
		(i) evidence — per page	11.10
		(ii) a judgment, decision or order — per page	2.00
	(f)	taxation of bill of costs	\$0.05 in each amount of \$1.00 on amount of lodged bill (minimum fee \$11.00) — however where the lodged bill exceeds \$1 000 the fee is reduced to \$0.025 in each \$1.00 for the excess, plus \$50.00

# Part 8 — Offshore Minerals Regulations 2010 amended

# **19.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the Offshore Minerals Regulations 2010.

# 20. Schedule 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

	Schedule	e 2 —	Fees
--	----------	-------	------

		[r. 20]
Item	Description	Fee (\$)
1.	Exploration licence —	
	(a) standard block licence application (s. 56(1))	3 000.00
	(b) tender block licence application (s. 78(1))	3 000.00
	(c) renewal application (s. 106(1))	600.00
2.	Retention licence —	
	(a) licence application (s. 139(1))	3 000.00
	(b) renewal application (s. 163(1))	600.00
3.	Mining licence —	
	(a) standard block licence application (s. 201(1))	3 000.00
	(b) tender block licence application (s. 222(1))	3 000.00
	(c) renewal application (s. 240(1))	600.00

Item	Description	Fee (\$)
4.	Works licence —	
	(a) licence application (s. 272(1))	3 000.00
	(b) renewal application (s. 292(1))	600.00
5.	Special purpose consent application (s. 319(1))	300.00
6.	Inspection of register and documents (s. 332(1))	26.50
7.	Registration of transfer (s. 338(1)(f))	73.00
8.	Registration of other dealing (s. 339(1)(d))	172.00
9.	Devolution of licence (s. 340(1)(d))	181.00
10.	Caveat (s. 344)	181.00
11.	Certified copy of or extract from register (s. 357(4)) (per page)	6.60
12.	Certified copy of document (s. 358(1)) (per page)	7.00
13.	Certificate (s. 359(1))	66.00
14.	Approval of transfer application (s. 363(6))	172.00

# Part 9 — Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987 amended

# 21. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987.* 

# 22. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

# Schedule 1 — Prescribed fees

	1	[r. 3(1)]
Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
1.	s. 31(1)(f)	7 928.00
2.	s. 34(1)(a)	7 550.00
3.	s. 37A(2)(e)	7 550.00

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
4.	s. 40(2)(c)	7 928.00
5.	s. 43B(1)(f)	7 550.00
6.	s. 43F(3)(d)	7 190.00
7.	s. 48A(2)(e)	7 550.00
8.	s. 48CA(3)(d)	7 550.00
9.	s. 48F(2)(d)	7 550.00
10.	s. 51(1)(e)	7 928.00
11.	s. 58(1)(a)	7 928.00
12.	s. 61(2)(e)	7 928.00
13.	s. 64(2)(d)	7 550.00
14.	s. 73(2)	149.00
15.	s. 73(3)(b)	142.00
16.	s. 80(1)	142.00
17.	s. 81(3)	142.00
18.	s. 105(2)(d)	7 928.00
19.	s. 137(a)	2 400.00

# Part 10 — Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970 amended

# 23. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970.

# 24. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4:

(a) delete "the Third Schedule" and insert:

Schedule 3

(b) delete "schedule." and insert:

Schedule.

# 25. Third Schedule replaced

Delete the Third Schedule and insert:

# Schedule 3 — Fees

	1		[r. 4]
Item	Purpose	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for licence	s. 8(1)(j)	7 928.00
2.	Application for variation of licence	s. 15(2)(d)	7 928.00
3.	Registration of memorandum of transfer and name of transferee	s. 44(9)	149.00
4.	Registration as licensee on devolution by operation of law	s. 45(2)	149.00
5.	Application by company licensee for registration of change of name	s. 45(3)	142.00
6.	Entry on memorial of registration of approval of dealing	s. 47(12)	149.00
7.	Inspection of register	s. 52(1)	142.00
8.	Copies of or extracts from the register or of or from an instrument certified by Minister	s. 53(2)	149.00 per page
9.	Certificate by Minister as to entry, matter or things under the Act	s. 53(3)	142.00

# Part 11 — Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990 amended

# 26. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990.* 

# 27. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

# Schedule 1 — Prescribed fees

[r. 3(1)]

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
1.	s. 21(1)(f)	7 928.00
2.	s. 24(1)(a)	7 550.00
3.	s. 30(2)(c)	7 928.00
4.	s. 38A(2)(e)	7 550.00
5.	s. 38CA(2)(d)	7 550.00
6.	s. 38F(2)(d)	7 550.00
7.	s. 41(1)(e)	7 928.00
8.	s. 48(1)(a)	7 928.00
9.	s. 51(2)(e)	7 928.00
10.	s. 54(2)(d)	7 550.00
11.	s. 60B(2)(d)	7 550.00
12.	s. 60J(2)(d)	7 550.00
13.	s. 64(1)(f)	7 928.00
14.	s. 71(2)(e)	7 928.00
15.	s. 79(2)	149.00
16.	s. 79(3)(b)	142.00
17.	s. 86(1)	142.00
18.	s. 87(3)	142.00
19.	s. 111(2)(d)	7 928.00
20.	s. 141	228.00

V. MOLAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# TRANSPORT

### TN301

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

# Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2022

## SL 2022/57

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic* (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2022.

# 2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

# **3.** Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014.* 

# 4. Specified day

For the purposes of section 18 of the Act, the specified day in relation to these regulations is 1 July 2022.

# 5. Regulation 53 amended

In regulation 53 delete "and renewing a licence" and insert:

or renewing a vehicle licence

# 6. Regulation 54A inserted

At the end of Part 2 Division 7 Subdivision 1 insert:

# 54A. Reduction if election made for 1 year grant or renewal

- (1) If an application is made for the grant or renewal of a vehicle licence for a vehicle other than a heavy vehicle and an election is made under regulation 31(1) for a 1 year grant or renewal of that licence, the charge for the grant or renewal is reduced by \$6.60.
- (2) A reduction under subregulation (1) is to be applied before any concession under these regulations.

# 7. Regulation 55 amended

In regulation 55 delete "heavy vehicles (as defined in regulation 12)." and insert:

heavy vehicles.

# 8. Regulation 56 deleted

Delete regulation 56.

# 9. Regulation 57 amended

In regulation 57:

(a) delete "\$24.56" and insert:

\$13.20 plus \$25.52

(b) delete "licence fee of \$520.00." and insert:

charge of \$533.00.

# 10. Regulation 58 amended

In regulation 58:

(a) delete "\$24.56" and insert:

\$13.20 plus \$25.52

(b) delete "fee of \$1 373.00." and insert:

charge of \$1 407.00.

## 11. Regulation 59 amended

In regulation 59 delete "\$12.28" and insert:

\$13.20 plus \$12.76

# 12. Regulation 60 amended

(1) In regulation 60(1) delete "\$49.12" and insert:

\$64.24

(2) In regulation 60(2) delete "\$73.68" and insert:

\$89.76

# 13. **Regulation 61 amended**

In regulation 61:

(a) delete "\$6.14" and insert:

\$13.20 plus \$6.38

(b) delete "fee of \$120.00." and insert:

charge of \$123.00.

# 14. **Regulation 62 amended**

In regulation 62 delete "heavy vehicles (as defined in regulation 12)." and insert:

heavy vehicles.

# 15. Regulation 63 amended

In regulation 63 delete the Table and insert:

Table		
Licence class	Charge	
	\$	
1B2	533	
2B2	533	

Т	ah	ole
	un	

Licence class	Charge \$
2B3	2 940
AB3	533

# 16. Regulation 64 amended

In regulation 64 delete the Table and insert:

Table		
Licence class	Charge	
	\$	
1R2	533	
2R2	916	
1R3	916	
2R3	1 207	
1R4	916	
2R4	1 207	
1R5	916	
2R5	1 207	
SR2	916	
SR3	1 207	
SR4	2 243	
SR5	2 243	
MR2	8 215	
MR3	8 215	
MR4	8 871	
MR5	8 871	
LR2	11 328	
LR3	11 328	

3060

Licence class	Charge \$
LR4	11 328
LR5	11 328

# 17. Regulation 65 amended

In regulation 65 delete the Table and insert:

ne
Charge \$
1 407
5 537
6 092
6 092
9 939
9 939
10 933
10 933

Table

# 18. Regulation 66 amended

In regulation 66 delete "\$520.00" and insert:

\$533.00

# **19.** Regulation 67 amended

Tab	Table								
Licence class	Charge								
	\$								
PSV	123								
TSV	123								
OSV2	433								
OSV3	867								
OSV4	1 300								
OSV5	1 734								
OSV6	2 167								
OSV7	2 601								
OSV8	3 034								
OSV9	3 468								

In regulation 67 delete the Table and insert:

# 20. Regulation 82 amended

In regulation 82 delete "licence fee" and insert:

charge

# 21. Regulation 85 amended

In regulation 85(1) delete "of a vehicle for any year." and insert:

payable for a vehicle.

V. MOLAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## 3062

TN302

Jetties Act 1926 Marine and Harbours Act 1981 Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967 Western Australian Marine Act 1982

# Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2022

## SL 2022/56

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

# Part 1 — Preliminary

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment* (*Fees and Charges*) *Regulations 2022*.

# 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2022.

# Part 2 — Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998 amended

## **3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Marine and Harbours* (*Departmental Areas*) Regulations 1998.

# 4. **Regulation 3A amended**

In regulation 3A:

(a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$9.40;" and insert:

\$9.50;

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "\$147.85." and insert:

\$150.45.

# Part 3 — Navigable Waters Regulations 1958 amended

# 5. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Navigable Waters Regulations 1958.

# 6. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

	Table	
Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	133.80 284.00 569.60 833.00	140.50 298.20 598.10 874.70
r. 45B(4)	\$30.50	\$31.00
r. 45B(6A)	\$13.25	\$13.50
r. 45BAA(4A)	\$30.50	\$31.00
r. 45BAA(4A) Table	4.25 7.80 10.20 20.40 40.70 81.45	4.30 7.95 10.40 20.75 41.40 82.90
r. 45BA(2)(a)	\$384.60	\$391.35
r. 45BA(2)(b)	\$160.75	\$163.55
r. 45BA(3)	\$292	\$297.10
r. 45BA(6a)(b)	\$160.75	\$163.55
r. 45E(2)(a)	\$30.50	\$31.00
r. 47C(3)(ba)	\$30.50	\$31.00
r. 47C(5)(b)(ii)	\$23.40	\$23.80

Table

V. MOLAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# — PART 2 —

# AGRICULTURE AND FOOD

#### AG401

#### BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT ACT 2007 BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT INDUSTRY FUNDING SCHEME (CATTLE) REGULATIONS 2010

CATTLE INDUSTRY DECLARED PEST CONTROL AND COMPENSATION FUNDING SCHEME (AREA OF OPERATION AND RATE OF CONTRIBUTIONS) NOTICE 2022

Made by the Minister under regulation 13(1) of the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Industry Funding Scheme (Cattle) Regulations 2010* on the recommendation of the Industry Management Committee.

#### 1. Citation

This notice is the Cattle Industry Declared Pest Control and Compensation Funding Scheme (Area of Operation and Rate of Contributions) Notice 2022.

#### 2. Area of Operations and Rate of Contributions

(1) In respect of the financial year 2022-23 I declare that—

- (a) the Scheme is to operate in the whole of the State; and
- (b) the rate at which contributions are to be paid under regulation 14 for the period beginning on 1 July 2022 and ending on 30 June 2023 is \$0.20 per head of cattle or per carcass comprised in a chargeable sale.

(2) The contributions raised under the Cattle Industry Funding Scheme (estimated) are likely to be applied to fund payments relating to each specified pest proportionally as follows—

- (a) Enzootic bovine leucosis (bovine leukaemia virus): 22%
- (b) Tuberculosis (*mycobacterium tuberculosis*): 18%
- (c) Bovine Johne's disease (mycobacterium paratuberculosis): 60%

Dated 15 May 2022.

Hon. ALANNAH MacTIERNAN, MLC, Minister for Agriculture and Food.

#### AG402

#### BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT ACT 2007 BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT INDUSTRY FUNDING SCHEME (GRAINS) REGULATIONS 2010

#### GRAINS, SEEDS AND HAY INDUSTRY DECLARED PEST CONTROL AND COMPENSATION FUNDING SCHEME (AREA OF OPERATION AND RATE OF CONTRIBUTIONS) NOTICE 2022

Made by the Minister under regulation 13(1) of the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Industry Funding Scheme (Grains) Regulations 2010* on the recommendation of the Industry Management Committee.

#### 1. Citation

This notice is the Grains, Seeds and Hay Industry Declared Pest Control and Compensation Funding Scheme (Area of Operation and Rate of Contributions) Notice 2022.

#### 2. Area of Operations and Rate of Contributions

(1) In respect of the financial year 2022-23 I declare that—

(a) the Scheme is to operate in the agricultural areas the State, which are defined to include all local government districts of Western Australia except for those comprising the Kimberley (municipal districts of Broome, Halls Creek, Derby-West Kimberley and Wyndham-East Kimberley) and the pastoral area (local government districts of Ashburton, Carnarvon, Coolgardie, Cue, Dundas, East Pilbara, Exmouth, Laverton, Leonora, Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Meekatharra, Menzies, Mount Magnet, Murchison, Ngaanyatjarraku, Port Hedland, Roebourne, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Upper Gascoyne, Wiluna and Yalgoo); and

- (b) the rates at which contributions are to be paid under regulation 15 for the period beginning on 1 July 2022 and ending on 30 June 2023 are—
  - (i) in respect of a chargeable transaction, where the chargeable produce is grain or seed: \$0.25 per tonne; and
  - (ii) in respect of a chargeable transaction, where the chargeable produce is hay: \$0.125 per tonne.

(2) The contributions raised under the Grains, Seeds and Hay Industry Funding Scheme (estimated) are likely to be applied to fund payments relating to each specified pest proportionally as follows—

- (a) Three-horned bedstraw (Galium tricornutum): 6%
- (b) Skeleton weed (*Chondrilla juncea* L.): 94%

Dated 15 May 2022.

Hon. ALANNAH MacTIERNAN, MLC, Minister for Agriculture and Food.

#### AG403

#### BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT ACT 2007 BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT INDUSTRY FUNDING SCHEME (SHEEP AND GOATS) REGULATIONS 2010

SHEEP AND GOAT INDUSTRY DECLARED PEST CONTROL AND COMPENSATION FUNDING SCHEME (AREA OF OPERATION AND RATE OF CONTRIBUTIONS) NOTICE 2022

Made by the Minister under regulation 13(1) of the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Industry Funding Scheme (Sheep and Goats) Regulations 2010* on the recommendation of the Industry Management Committee.

#### 1. Citation

This notice is the Sheep and Goat Industry Declared Pest Control and Compensation Funding Scheme (Area of Operation and Rate of Contributions) Notice 2022.

#### 2. Area of Operations and Rate of Contributions

(1) In respect of the financial year 2022-23 I declare that—

- (a) the Scheme is to operate in the whole of the State; and
- (b) the rate at which contributions are to be paid under regulation 14 for the period beginning on 1 July 2022 and ending on 30 June 2023 is \$0.17 per head or per carcass comprised in a chargeable sale.

(2) The contributions raised under the Sheep and Goat Industry Funding Scheme (estimated) are likely to be applied to fund payments relating to each specified pest proportionally as follows—

(a) Virulent footrot (Dichelobacter nodosus): 78%

(b) Dog, Wild or Feral (Canis lupus familiaris (feral)): 22%

Dated 15 May 2022.

Hon. ALANNAH MacTIERNAN, MLC, Minister for Agriculture and Food.

## CEMETERIES

#### **CE401**

#### **CEMETERIES ACT 1986**

METROPOLITAN CEMETERIES BOARD—SCHEDULE OF FEES 2022-23

In pursuance of the powers conferred by section 53 of the *Cemeteries Act 1986*, the Metropolitan Cemeteries Board endorsed on 21 April 2022 to set the following fees effective from 1 July 2022. The fees shall be payable upon application for services at sites under the control of the Metropolitan Cemeteries Board—as detailed hereunder.

FEES AND CHARGES INCLUDE 10% GST EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED AND APPLY TO ALL
SITES WHERE APPLICABLE

Description	Karrakatta	Fremantle	Pinnaroo	Midland	Guildford	Rockingham	Gnangara
BURIAL							
Interment Fees:							
Adult Burial and Entombment (includes dig to 1.8m)	1,521.00	1,521.00	1,521.00	1,521.00	1,521.00	1,521.00	1,521.00

# GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

							-
Description	Karrakatta	Fremantle	Pinnaroo	Midland	Guildford	Rockingham	Gnangara
Child Interment (up to and including 13 years)	704.00	704.00	704.00	704.00	704.00	704.00	704.00
Infant Interment (up to and including 2 years)	300.00	300.00	300.00	300.00	300.00	300.00	300.00
Pre-Need Interment Agreement	1,610.00	1,610.00	1,610.00	1,610.00	1,610.00	1,610.00	1,610.00
Grant of Right of Burial 25 Years (*GST exempt)							
At Need Grant: Lawn (*GST exempt)	2,442.00	2,442.00	2,442.00		2,442.00	2,442.00	
At Need Grant: Monumental Area (*GST exempt)	2,345.00	2,345.00		2,345.00	2,345.00	2,345.00	2,345.00
At Need Grant: Children's Memorial Garden (*GST exempt)	1,157.00						
Renewal of current Grant: Lawn (*GST exempt)	2,442.00	2,442.00	2,442.00		2,442.00	2,442.00	
Renewal of current Grant: Monumental Area (*GST exempt)	2,345.00	2,345.00		2,345.00	2,345.00	2,345.00	2,345.00
Renewal of current Grant: Children's Memorial Garden (*GST exempt)	1,157.00						
Pre-Need Grant: Lawn (*GST exempt)	2,670.00	2,670.00	2,670.00		2,670.00	2,670.00	
Pre-Need Grant: Monumental Area (*GST exempt)	2,581.00	2,581.00		2,581.00	2,581.00	2,581.00	2,581.00
Other Land Fees:							
Natural Burial Agreement (*GST exempt)		2,442.00	2,442.00				
Pre-Need Natural Burial Agreement (*GST exempt)		2,670.00	2,670.00				
Non-Renewal (previously 'maintenance fee') For use of a grave where the grant has expired, and is not allowed to be renewed.	317.00	317.00					
Standard pre-installed Burial Vault (plus Grant Fee will apply)		18,600.00		18,600.00			
Family Estate Premium (plus Grant Fee will apply)	2,066.00						
Funeral Services/Penalties:							
Selection of Grave	231.00	231.00	231.00	231.00	231.00	231.00	231.00
Saturday Morning Interment / Entombment Surcharge	801.00	801.00	801.00	801.00	801.00	801.00	801.00

3068

# GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

20 May 2022

Description	Karrakatta	Fremantle	Pinnaroo	Midland	Guildford	Rockingham	Gnangara
Interment of Oversize Casket/Coffin/Hand Digging: only in monumental areas	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00
Digging fee for deeper than 1.8m	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00
Funeral Services— Minimum Fee (1st hour)	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00
Funeral Services— Hourly Rate (after 1st hour)	369.00	369.00	369.00	369.00	369.00	369.00	369.00
Funeral Fee—Outside MCB office hours (add all other funeral costs)	911.00	911.00	911.00	911.00	911.00	911.00	911.00
Exhumation	4,601.00	4,601.00	4,601.00	4,601.00	4,601.00	4,601.00	4,601.00
Re-interment after exhumation	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00
Lift and Deepen	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00	1,530.00
Late to arrive or depart for Interment (after 10 minutes)	307.00	307.00	307.00	307.00	307.00	307.00	307.00
Administration Fee / Postage Fee	77.00	77.00	77.00	77.00	77.00	77.00	77.00
Transfer Grant / Re- Issue Grant (*GST exempt)	69.00	69.00	69.00	69.00	69.00	69.00	69.00
Non-MCB Cemetery Exhumation or Other Funeral Service	QUOTE	QUOTE	QUOTE	QUOTE	QUOTE	QUOTE	
Community Facility Hire	QUOTE	QUOTE	QUOTE	QUOTE	QUOTE	QUOTE	
MAUSOLEUM Mausoleum	I	1	1	1	1	I	1
Mausoleum Entitlement	QUOTE	QUOTE			QUOTE		
Mausoleum At-Need Grant (*GST exempt)	2,345.00	2,345.00		2,345.00	2,345.00		
Mausoleum Pre-Need Grant (*GST exempt)	2,581.00	2,581.00		2,581.00	2,581.00		
Mausoleum Grant Renewal (*GST exempt)	2,345.00	2,345.00		2,345.00	2,345.00		
Ossuary:							
Ossuary (Single)	1,972.00						
Ossuary (Double)	5,136.00				ļ		
Ossuary Grant (*GST exempt)	2,345.00						
Ossuary Grant Renewal (*GST exempt)	2,345.00						
CREMATION and ASI	IES	1	I	1	1	1	1
Cremation Fees:			-				-
Adult Cremation - Includes 60 minutes in ANY Chapel - or direct delivery	1,220.00	1,220.00	1,220.00			1,220.00	

## GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

3069
------

Description	Karrakatta	Ļ	Freman	tle	Pinna	roo	Midla	and	Gu	ildford	Ro	ckingham	Gnangara
Child Cremation (up to and including 13 years)	518.00		518.00		518.0	D					51	8.00	
- Includes 60 minutes in Small Chapels													
-or direct delivery option													
Child Cremation (up to and including 13 years)	608.00		608.00		608.0	0					60	8.00	
- Includes 90 minutes in ANY Chapel													
Infant Cremation (up to and including 2 years) - Includes decorative	171.00		171.00		171.0	D					17	1.00	
- 60 minute use of Small Chapel													
Infant Cremation (up to and including 2 years) - Includes decorative urn and 90 minutes in ANY Chapel	257.00		257.00		257.00	0					25	7.00	
Infant Cremation (up to and including 2 years) - Direct Delivery ONLY (includes	50.00		50.00		50.00						50	.00	
decorative urn)													
DEFINITIONS— Small Chapels— Fremantle Central, Karrakatta Dench, Brown and Garden													
Large Chapels— Pinnaroo East and West, Fremantle East and West, Karrakatta Norfolk *Lounge included													
where available. Pre-Need Cremation	1,536.00		1,536.0	n	1,536.	00					1.5	536.00	
Agreement	-,000100		1,000.0	~	1,000.						1,0		
Description		Ka	rrakatta	Frer	nantle	Pini	naroo	Midla	and	Guildfo	ord	Rockingham	Gnangara
Cremation and Chape Services:	l												
Saturday morning		80	1.00	801.	00	801.	00					801.00	

501 (1005.							
Saturday morning cremation/delivery/chapel surcharge	801.00	801.00	801.00			801.00	
Chapel / Lounge Hire—per 30 minutes	125.00	125.00	125.00				
Outdoor Service Fee—per 60 minutes	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	378.00	
Late to Depart Chapel/Lounge (after 10 minutes)	307.00	307.00	307.00				
Ashes Arrangements:							
Family Attending Placement of Ashes	232.00	232.00	232.00	232.00	232.00	232.00	232.00
Family Attending on Saturday	392.00	392.00	392.00	392.00	392.00	392.00	392.00
Placement of ashes in Family Grave	317.00	317.00	317.00	317.00	317.00	317.00	317.00

3070

# GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

Description	Karrakatta	Fremantle	Pinnaroo	Midland	Guildford	Rockingham	Gnangara			
Placement of ashes in a Crypt— during entombment	317.00	317.00		317.00	317.00					
Placement of ashes in a Crypt— requiring crypt opening (Vacant Crypt ONLY)	582.00	582.00		582.00	582.00					
Placement of additional ashes in same location at same time	61.00	61.00	61.00	61.00	61.00	61.00	61.00			
Holding Ashes Fee per month (after 6 months)	35.00	35.00	35.00			35.00				
Scatter Ashes to the Winds	194.00	194.00	194.00	194.00	194.00	194.00	194.00			
Transfer Ashes (plus new position fee)	221.00	221.00	221.00	221.00	221.00	221.00				
Registration of Deceased (Non- MCB)	199.00	199.00	199.00	199.00	199.00	199.00	199.00			
Ash Container—Blue standard issue with screw top lid	7.00	7.00	7.00			7.00				
Ash Container—Blue rectangular with hinged lid	21.00	21.00	21.00			21.00				
Ash Container—Grey rectangular large with plug	31.00	31.00	31.00			31.00				
FUNERAL DIRECTORS FEES	1	1								
Annual Licence (Non-refundable) (*GST exempt)	1,475.00	– Includes A	All Cemeteri	es						
Application for New Funeral Director's Licence (Non-refundable) (*GST exempt)	1,375.00	– Includes A	All Cemeteri	es						
Branch Account (Non-refundable) (*GST exempt)	666.00	– Includes All Cemeteries								
Single Funeral Permit (Non- refundable) (*GST exempt)	675.00	– Includes A	All Cemeteri	es						
MONUMENTAL MASONS FEES	I	1								
Annual Licence (Non-refundable) (*GST exempt)	1,315.00	– Includes All Cemeteries								
Application for New Monumental Licence (Non-refundable) (*GST exempt)	1,228.00	– Includes A	All Cemeteri	es						
Single Use Monumental Licence (Permit fee also payable) (Non-refundable) (*GST exempt)	1,200.00	– Includes A	All Cemeteri	es						
Permits:										
New Headstone / Burial Plaque— No Kerbing (*GST exempt)	341.00	341.00	341.00	341.00	341.00	341.00	341.00			
New Headstone—With Kerbing (*GST exempt)	412.00	412.00		412.00	412.00	412.00	412.00			
Mausoleum Inscription (*GST exempt)	230.00	230.00		230.00	230.00					
Mausoleum Inscription—incl. removal of panel (*GST exempt)	373.00	373.00		373.00	373.00					
Additional Inscriptions/Renovation (*GST exempt)	199.00	199.00	199.00	199.00	199.00	199.00	199.00			
Additional Monumental work (*GST exempt)	230.00	230.00	230.00	230.00	230.00	230.00	230.00			
Permit to Work on site for Masons activities not listed (*GST exempt)	114.00	114.00	114.00	114.00	114.00	114.00	114.00			
Other Discretionary Fees				T	T	1				
Burials Plaques—range from \$1,524	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
Memorials Walls—range from \$726	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
Memorials Trees—range from \$5,882	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
Garden Cremation Memorials— range from \$723	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			
		•		•	•					

#### GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

Description	Karrakatta	Fremantle	Pinnaroo	Midland	Guildford	Rockingham	Gnangara
Miscellaneous Memorials Options—range from \$129	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Alternate Arrangement for Ashes—range from \$7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Research Services (*GST exempt) —range from \$2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Premium Land Categories—range from \$2,641	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Paths between graves—range from \$300	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
# All Fees have been rounded to the nearest dollar							

The publication of the above approved fees is requested by Acting Chief Executive Officer, Joe Fortuna of the Metropolitan Cemeteries Board. Dated: 16 May 2022.

> JOE FORTUNA, Acting Chief Executive Officer, Metropolitan Cemeteries Board.

# **EDUCATION**

#### ED401

#### **CURTIN UNIVERSITY ACT 1966**

CURTIN UNIVERSITY COUNCIL (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER) INSTRUMENT 2022

Made by the Governor in Executive Council under section 9(1)(a) of the *Curtin University Act 1966*. **Citation** 

1. This is the Curtin University Council (Appointment of Member) Instrument 2022.

#### Appointment of member

2. Mr Michael Lundberg is appointed to be a member of the Council of the University for a term of office of three years commencing 28 May 2022. Dated this 3rd day of May 2022.

V.MOLAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# **GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES SUPERANNUATION BOARD**

#### GZ401

**STATE SUPERANNUATION ACT 2000** 

ELECTED PERSON

Government Employees Superannuation Board,

David Malcolm Justice Centre,

28 Barrack Street,

Perth WA 6000.

In accordance with section 8(1)(c) and clauses 3 and 4 of Schedule 1 to the *State Superannuation Act 2000* notice is given that UnionsWA conducted an election for an employee representative on the Government Employees Superannuation Board. Nominations opened on Tuesday 19 April 2022 and closed on Wednesday 4 May 2022.

The following person has been declared as elected to the position of an Employee Representative on the Government Employees Superannuation Board for a three-year term commencing on 5 May 2022.

Name

Ms Janine Freeman

Mr BEN PALMER, Chief Executive Officer.

# HOUSING

## HW401

## **COUNTRY HOUSING ACT 1998**

STANDARD RATE OF INTEREST

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with Section 40 of the *Country Housing Act 1998* that the standard rate of interest to apply for assistance provided under this Act is now 3.98% pa for existing loans approved prior to and including the 20th of December 2009 and 4.76% pa for loans approved after the 20th of December 2009. This change in rates follows an increase in Keystart's variable interest rate. The increase is effective from the 20 May 2022 with changes to repayments commencing on or after the 20 June 2022. More information available at keystart.com.au.

Australian Credit Licence: 381437 as agents for the Country Housing Authority ABN: 76 667 185 896

# **INSURANCE COMMISSION**

#### IX401

#### **MOTOR VEHICLE (THIRD PARTY INSURANCE) ACT 1943**

INSURANCE COMMISSION OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Schedule of Premiums

The premium schedule details the cost of Motor Injury Insurance for each of the 20 licensed vehicle classes in Western Australia. The premium is included in the cost of the Motor Vehicle Licence.

Payable under the *Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Act 1943* in respect of Motor Injury Insurance Policies commencing on or after 1 July 2022 until further notice.

#### Definitions

"Motor Vehicle" means any vehicle propelled by gas, oil, electricity or any other motive power, not being animal power required to be licensed, and complying with the requirements necessary for licensing under the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012*, and includes a caravan trailer or semitrailer drawn or hauled by a motor vehicle.

"Passenger Transport Vehicle" means a vehicle use	d or intended to be used in providing a passenger
transport service as defined under the <i>Transp</i>	ort (Road Passenger Services) Act 2018.

	Schedule			
Class No.	Class of Vehicle	Annual Premium Rate excluding 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate including 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate includin g 10% GST and 10% Insuranc e Duty
		\$	\$	\$
1A	Motor vehicle—Any motor vehicle used for <b>private or business purposes</b> and constructed principally for the conveyance of persons not included in Classes 2 to 8, inclusive. This class includes Station Wagons which have a designed seating capacity for four or more persons. (Any vehicle licensed under Regulation 70 of the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014</i> and issued with number plates in accordance with those regulations as a farm vehicle shall be entitled to a rebate of 50 percent of this premium).	387.36	426.10	468.70

Class No.	Class of Vehicle	Annual Premium Rate excluding 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate including 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate includin g 10% GST and 10% Insuranc e Duty
		\$	\$	\$
18	Ambulance Vehicle; Fire and Emergency Services Vehicle; Undertakers Vehicle; Motor Vehicle owned and used by the Australian Red Cross Society; or a vehicle owned and used by the Cerebral Palsy Association of WA Ltd; not included in Class 6—"Ambulance Vehicle" Any motor vehicle constructed and used for the conveyance of sick or injured persons. "Fire and Emergency Services Vehicle": Any motor vehicle owned by or under the control of the Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western Australia. Any business owned vehicles, specifically adapted for the sole purpose of fire- fighting and fire prevention, licensed under a limited vehicle license, limiting it exclusively to use on a road for firefighting purposes "Undertakers' Vehicles" Any motor vehicle used solely as an undertakers' hearse or mourning coach.	190.45	209.50	230.40
2	Goods Vehicle—Any motor vehicle not included in Classes 3 to 8, both inclusive, constructed principally for the conveyance of goods and <b>used</b> for private or business purposes. This class includes a wagon, utility, tractor (prime mover type). (Any wagon licensed under Regulation 70 of the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014</i> and issued with number plates in accordance with those Regulations as a farm vehicle shall be entitled to a rebate of 50 percent of this premium on the understanding that such vehicle will not be entitled to a further rebate under Class 2(f) and vice versa). (f) Effective for policies commencing from 1 January 2004, any vehicle within this class with tare weight of 2,500 kilograms or more owned by a farmer and used solely or principally for carrying the products of, or requisites for, the owners' farming business, shall be entitled to a rebate of 50 percent of this premium.	360.36	396.40	436.00
3	Any motor vehicle operating for hire or reward or, class also includes buses used on a not for profit ba towards ordinary running costs is received by the o	sis, i.e. wher	ve-Yourself vehic e only a contribu	cles. This tion
	3 (a) Any motor vehicle licensed under the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles)</i> <i>Regulations 2014</i> and used as a Passenger Transport Vehicle for hire or reward, having more than nine seating positions, including driver, principally operating within a 40-kilometer radius of the GPO Perth. This excludes motor vehicles originally designed with nine seats or less, including driver, that have been subsequently modified to have more than nine seats (e.g. stretch limousines).	1861.96	2048.15	2252.95

3074

Class No.	Class of Vehicle	Annual Premium Rate excluding 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate including 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate including 10% GST and 10% Insurance Duty	
	3 (b)	<b>\$</b> Any motor vehicle licensed under the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles)</i> <i>Regulations 2014</i> and used as a Passenger Transport Vehicle for hire or reward, having more than nine seating positions, including driver, principally operating outside a 40-kilometer radius of the GPO Perth. This excludes motor vehicles originally designed with nine seats or less, including driver, that have been subsequently modified to have more than nine seats (e.g. stretch limousines).	<b>\$</b> 312.54	<b>\$</b> 343.80	378.15
	3 (c)	Any motor vehicle licensed under the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 and used as an On- demand Rank or Hail (taxi) Passenger Transport Vehicle, as defined in the Transport (Road Passenger Services) Act 2018, principally operating within a 40-kilometer radius of the GPO Perth.	527.23	579.95	637.90
	3 (d)	Any motor vehicle licensed under the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 and used as an On- demand Rank or Hail (taxi) Passenger Transport Vehicle, as defined in the Transport (Road Passenger Services) Act 2018, principally operating outside a 40-kilometer radius of the GPO Perth.	527.23	579.95	637.90
	3 (e)	Any bus that is not used as a Passenger Transport Vehicle for hire or reward. This includes school buses used exclusively for the carriage of children to and from school.	312.54	343.80	378.15
	3 (f)	Any motor vehicle used as a Passenger Transport Vehicle for hire or reward not included in Classes 3 (a) to 3 (e) inclusive.	527.23	579.95	637.90
	3 (g)	Hire-and-Drive-Yourself vehicle (other than motor cycles included in Class 7 (a)).	527.23	579.95	637.90
4		Motor Cycle <b>used for private or</b> <b>business purposes</b> Other than motor cycle included in Classes 5 (b) and 7 (a) (Any motor cycle licensed under Regulation 70 of the <i>Road Traffic</i> ( <i>Vehicles</i> ) <i>Regulations 2014</i> and issued with number plates in accordance with those Regulations as a farm vehicle shall be entitled to a rebate of 50 percent of this premium.)	259.18	285.10	313.60
5	Motor Ti in motor	rade Vehicle (motor car manufacturing, gan cars);	rage propriet	cor, vendor of and	l/or dealer

3075
------

Class No.	Class of Vehicle	Annual Premium Rate excluding 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate including 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate including 10% GST and 10% Insurance Duty	
		\$	\$	\$	
	5 (a)	Motor Vehicles not included in Classes 5 (b) and 5 (c) used by the above with Trade plate attached issued under the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles)</i> <i>Regulations 2014</i> —rate per Trade plate issued.	93.69	103.05	113.30
	5 (b)	Motor cycle used by the above, with Trade plate attached issued under the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles)</i> <i>Regulations 2014</i> —rate per Trade plate issued.	136.96	150.65	165.70
	5 (c)	Tow Truck as defined in the <i>Road</i> <i>Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014</i> or with Trade plate whilst being used in accordance with section 27 of the <i>Motor</i> <i>Vehicle Dealers Act 1973.</i>	520.91	573.00	630.25
6		Trailer, Caravan, Invalid Wheel Chair- (This class includes all vehicles issued with trailer plates, but does not include tractor (prime mover type), which is issued separately under Class 2).	13.23	14.55	16.00
7	Miscella	neous -		1	1
	7 (a)	<ul> <li>Motor Vehicles which are—</li> <li>receiving an exemption or reduction in vehicle licence charges under regulation 71A or 84A of the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles)</i> <i>Regulations 2014;</i></li> <li>A Class (b), (c) or (i) vehicle that is not a road vehicle, as defined under S.5B of the <i>Motor Vehicle</i> <i>Standards Act 1989</i> (<i>Commonwealth</i>) or S5 of the <i>Road</i> <i>Vehicle Standards Act 2018</i> (<i>Commonwealth</i>), as applicable to that vehicle; OR</li> <li>licensed as a B class vehicle under the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles)</i> <i>Regulations 2014,</i> and the use of the vehicle on public roads is limited in the manner directed by the CEO and only while being used in conformity with any conditions to which that approval is subject.</li> <li>Farm Fire Fighting Vehicles—Any vehicle that is owned by a person engaged in the business of farming or grazing and that is fitted or adapted for the purpose of firefighting, licensed under a limited vehicle licence, limiting it exclusively to use on a road for firefighting purposes.</li> <li>Motor Cycles—Not exceeding 75 cc including such Motor Cycles that are used as a hire vehicle.</li> <li>Any other vehicle being a motor vehicle within the meaning of the <i>Motor</i> <i>Vehicle (Third Party Insurance)</i></li> </ul>	54.23	59.65	65.60

Class No.	Class of Vehicle	Annual Premium Rate excluding 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate including 10% GST	Annual Premium Rate including 10% GST and 10% Insurance Duty	
		\$	\$	\$	
	7 (b)	Forklifts, Agricultural Machines, and Special Purpose Vehicles (SPV) licensed as a B class vehicle under the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles)</i> <i>Regulations 2014.</i>	65.95	72.55	79.75
8	(a)	<ul> <li>A Special Purpose Vehicle that— <ul> <li>(a) is, or has permanently attached to it, an excavator, road roller, road grader, bulldozer, mechanical shovel, plough, rotary hoe or similar plant; and</li> <li>(b) is designed to be driven or controlled by a person carried in or on the vehicle; and</li> <li>(c) is not suitable for the carriage of any load other than accessories necessary for the operation of the vehicle; and is licensed as a C class vehicle under the <i>Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014.</i></li> </ul> </li> </ul>	230.31	253.35	278.60
	(b)	<ul> <li>A self-propelled Special Purpose</li> <li>Vehicle that— <ul> <li>(a) is designed solely or principally for lifting objects using a boom with lifting gear; and</li> <li>(b) only carries loads that are necessary for its own propulsion or equipment;</li> <li>but does not include a goods vehicle fitted with a crane apparatus or a tow truck.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	836.18	919.80	1011.75

Vehicles insured under Vehicle Classes 1A, 2, or 4, licensed under Regulation 70 of the *Road Traffic* (*Vehicles*) *Regulations 2014* and issued with number plates in accordance with those regulations as a farm vehicle shall be entitled to a rebate of 50 percent of the premium applicable to that vehicle class. Such vehicles insured under Vehicle Class 2(f) shall not be entitled to a further premium rebate and vice versa.

For Short Period Rates—the premium for any period less than 12 months shall be calculated as follows—

- for a period of 6 months the premium will be half of the 12 month premium,
- for a period of 3 months the premium will be one quarter of the 12 month premium
- for periods other than the periods specified above, the premium will be calculated by dividing the 12 month premium by 365 days and multiplying the result by the number of days for the period required.

#### NOTE-

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX (GST)—GST rate of 10 percent is charged on all premiums for policies with a commencement date of 1 July 2000 onwards. GST applies to short term fees

INSURANCE DUTY-Insurance Duty is payable in accordance with the Duties Act 2008 as amended.

- SHORT TERM FEES (i.e. any period of less than 12 months)—In addition to the premium a short term fee of \$4.50 is payable except in the case of an initial license or permit where such license or permit is effected for the maximum period permitted by the Department of Transport.
- PERMITS—Any motor vehicle issued with a permit pursuant to section 13 of the *Road Traffic (Vehicles)* Act 2012 or the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* which has a duration in excess of 48 hours, shall be entitled to a 50 percent rebate of the insurance premium listed in this Schedule of Premiums, applicable to that class of vehicle and for the period of the permit.
- PERMIT NOT EXCEEDING 48 HOURS—The fee for permits, the duration of which does not exceed 48 hours, shall be \$19.09 Motor Injury Insurance Premium. The fee applicable for the Class 6 vehicles shall be \$14.59.

# JUSTICE

#### JU401

#### **JUSTICES OF THE PEACE ACT 2004**

Appointments

It is hereby notified for public information that the Governor in Executive Council has approved of the following to the Office of Justice of the Peace for the State of Western Australia—

Claire Anne McDonnell of Heathridge

Anteneh Mulugeta Tamiru of Girrawheen

Russell John Peart of Kingsley

James Phillip Rowe of Girrawheen

Leanne Cathy White of Wanneroo

Jieying Yang of Embleton

JOANNE STAMPALIA, Executive Director, Court and Tribunal Services.

# LOCAL GOVERNMENT

#### LG401

### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Dardanup

BASIS OF RATES

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from 14 April 2022, determined that the method of valuation to be used by the Shire of Dardanup as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

#### Schedule A

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 6 and Lot 7 as shown on Deposited Plan 418329 and Lots 108 to 113 inclusive, Lot 119 and Lot 124 as shown on Deposited Plan 418766.

TIM FRASER, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

#### LG402

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Swan

BASIS OF RATES

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from 3 February 2022, determined that the method of valuation to be used by the City of Swan as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedules is to be the gross rental value of the land;

#### Schedule A

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All that portion of land being Lot 2 as shown on Deposited Plan 65667.

#### **Schedule B**

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lot 131 and Lot 139 as shown on Diagram 72172.

#### Schedule C

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lot 89 as shown on Plan 14768; Lot 130 as shown on Plan 15965 and Lot 152 as shown on Plan 16376.

TIM FRASER, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

# MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

#### **MP401**

#### DANGEROUS GOODS SAFETY ACT 2004

**EXEMPTION NOTICE NO. 76** 

#### Made by the Chief Dangerous Goods Officer

Pursuant to section 22 of the *Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004* (the Act), I hereby grant an exemption to all relevant duty holders from Regulations 107, 108 and 109 of the "*Transport Regulations*" only as far as these regulations require the display of "*EIPs*" on "*particular IBCs*" described in Chapters 5.2 and 5.3.3 of the "ADG Code".

#### The exemption is conditional on:

- 1. The importer and the consignor must ensure that the "*particular IBCs*" display dangerous goods markings and a labels in compliance with the "*IMDG Code*" and also display hazardous chemical information in compliance with the "*GHS*";
- 2. The consignor must provide all relevant information of the "EIPs" to the prime contractor for vehicle placarding for transport;
- 3. The prime contractor transporting the "*particular IBCs*" must placard the vehicle with "*EIPs*" as required by the "*ADG Code*".
- 4. The prime contractor transporting the "*particular IBCs*" must ensure that a copy of this exemption is kept in the cabin of every vehicle and it must be shown to emergency service and police officers as required.

where---

- "Transport Regulations" means the Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Nonexplosives) Regulations 2007;
- "EIPs" means emergency information panels as described and required by the ADG Code;
- *"particular IBCs"* means flexible intermediate bulk containers imported from outside Australia holding ammonium nitrate classified as UN 1942 or UN 2067;
- "ADG Code" means the Australian Code for the Transport of Dangerous Goods by Road and Rail editions 7.7;
- "IMDG Code" means the International Maritime Dangerous Goods Code, editions 2018 or 2020;
- *"GHS"* means the Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals published by the United Nations 5th, 6th or 7th revised editions;

#### Period of exemption

This exemption is valid from the date of gazettal-

- a. For a period of 3 years or until the ADG code is changed (whichever occurs first); or
- b. until made redundant by amendments to the Regulations, or amended or cancelled pursuant to Section 22(4) of the Act.

Dated: 16 May 2022.

STEVE EMERY, Chief Dangerous Goods Officer and Acting Director Dangerous Goods and Petroleum Safety, Safety Regulation.

#### **MP402**

#### MINING ACT 1978

APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Norseman WA 6443.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable to forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for breach of covenant, being failure to comply with the prescribed expenditure conditions and/or non-compliance with the reporting provisions.

WARDEN HOLGATE.

To be heard by the Warden at Kalgoorlie on 6 July 2022.

Pascoe, David Rodney

DUNDAS MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

P 63/1976

MP403

## MINING ACT 1978

APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Coolgardie WA 6429.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable to forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for breach of covenant, being failure to comply with the prescribed expenditure conditions and/or non-compliance with the reporting provisions.

WARDEN HOLGATE.

To be heard by the Warden at Kalgoorlie on 6 July 2022.

#### COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD

**Prospecting Licences** 

P 15/5823 Xiao, Zhi Qiang
P 15/5915 Keillor, Barry Raymond Forward, Daryl John
P 15/6416 White, Brett Jonathan
P 16/3057 Vlassco, Gregory Adrian
P 16/3215 Troode, Robert Wayne
P 16/3239 Troode, Robert Wayne

#### **MP404**

3080

### MINING ACT 1978

APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Coolgardie WA 6429.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable for forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for non payment of rent.

WARDEN HOLGATE.

To be heard by the Warden at Kalgoorlie on 6 July 2022.

#### COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

P 16/2808 Kent, Robert Wayne

#### **MP405**

#### MINING ACT 1978

#### APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Kalgoorlie WA 6430.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable to forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for breach of covenant, being failure to comply with the prescribed expenditure conditions and/or non-compliance with the reporting provisions.

WARDEN HOLGATE.

To be heard by the Warden at Kalgoorlie on 6 July 2022.

# BROAD ARROW MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

- P 24/4979 Lassey, Darren William
- Kitchen, Jon
- P 24/5249 Bestwick, Stephen Wayne
- P 24/5257 Tion, Nardyn Andra
- P 24/5258 Tion, Nardyn Andra
- P 24/5341 Retz, Jordan Ewen

## EAST COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD

**Prospecting Licences** 

- P 25/2372 Pollard, Glenn
- P 25/2399 Norton, Peter James

## N. E. COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

P 27/2260	Budd, Jeffrey Wayne Budd, Leslie Alan
P 28/1367-S	Scattini, Darren Shane
P 28/1375-S	Scattini, Raymond John

- P 28/1376-S Scattini, Raymond John

# NORTH COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

#### 3081

#### **MP406**

#### MINING ACT 1978 Application for an Order for Forfeiture

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Kalgoorlie WA 6430.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable for forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for non payment of rent.

WARDEN HOLGATE.

To be heard by the Warden at Kalgoorlie on 6 July 2022.

N. E. COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD Prospecting Licences

P 27/2168 Nano Metals Pty Ltd

**MP407** 

## MINING ACT 1978

APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Karratha WA 6741.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable for forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for non payment of rent.

WARDEN K TAVENER.

To be heard by the Warden at Karratha on 23 June 2022.

KIMBERLEY MINERAL FIELD Miscellaneous Licences

L 80/67 Martinjinni Pty Ltd

#### WEST PILBARA MINERAL FIELD

**Prospecting Licences** 

P 47/1678	Whiteford-Hey, Pamela May
P 47/1679	Whiteford-Hey, Pamela May
P 47/1680	Whiteford-Hey, Pamela May

# PLANNING

### PL401

#### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Kalamunda

Local Planning Scheme No. 3—Amendment No. 104

#### **Ref: TPS/2648**

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning approved the Shire of Kalamunda Local Planning Scheme amendment on 27 April 2022 for the purpose of—

1) Reclassifying a portion of Lot 250 Dawson Avenue, Lots 2346 and 12366 York Street, Lot 7876 Cambridge Road, Lots 2850 and 3487 Moira Avenue, Lot 1 Anderson Road and Lot 9835 Mallow Way, Forrestfield, from the Local Open Space Local Scheme reservation to the Urban Development Zone. 2) Amend the Scheme Map accordingly.

2) Amend the Scheme Map accordingly.

M. THOMAS, President. R. HARDY, Chief Executive Officer.

PL402

#### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

City of Bayswater

Local Planning Scheme No. 24—Amendment No. 94

Ref: TPS/2753

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning approved the City of Bayswater Local Planning Scheme amendment on 4 May 2022 for the purpose of—

1. Rezoning a portion of Lot 100, (No.252) Beechboro Road North, Morley from 'Light Industry' to 'Medium and High Density Residential R25'.

2. Amending Appendix 2—Schedule of Additional Uses to include reference to Lot 101, (No.505) Walter Road East, Morley with an additional discretionary—'D' use of 'Restaurant' as shown below—

No.	Land Particulars	Additional Uses	<b>Development Standards/Conditions</b>
A4	Lot 101 (No. 505) Walter Road East, Morley	Restaurant—'D'	Nil

3. Amending the Scheme Map accordingly.

F. PIFFARETTI, Mayor. A. BRIEN, Chief Executive Officer.

#### **PL403**

#### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

City of Bayswater

Town Planning Scheme No. 24—Amendment No. 88

Ref: TPS/2567

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning approved the City of Bayswater Town Planning Scheme amendment on 27 April 2022 for the purpose of—

- (a) Rezoning Lot 7, 106 Guildford Road, Maylands from 'Service Station' to 'Medium and High Density Residential' with the R50 density code;
- (b) Amending Schedule 10 of the Scheme text to introduce a new Special Control Area and associated development provisions covering Lot 7, No. 106 Guildford Road, Lot 8, No. 4 and Lot 5, No. 6 Third Avenue East, Maylands, as follows;

	Area	Site Particulars	Provisions
SCA18	Special Control Area 18—Third Avenue, Maylands	Lot 7 Guildford Road, Maylands Lot 8 Third Avenue, Maylands Lot 5 Third Avenue, Maylands	<ul> <li>1. Purpose</li> <li>(a) To enable development of the site primarily for aged care purposes. Controls stipulated for SCA18 shall only be applicable for development that proposes Residential Care Facility as its primary or only use.</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>2. Principles</li> <li>(a) Provide for growing and future aged care needs while respecting the local streetscape and character.</li> </ul>
			(b) Recognise the location and unique interface with the foreshore, including existing amenities in the foreshore and its elevated position.
			(c) Respect the heritage assets of the site, and their curtilage, in new development. Use streetscape, building facades and, where possible, street setbacks, to contribute to the public realm.
			3. Land Use
			(a) Additional Permitted Uses—
			(i) Residential Aged Care Facility 'D'
			<ul><li>(ii) Medical Centre 'D'</li><li>4. Built Form</li></ul>
			<ul> <li>(a) In addition to the below development controls, development shall be required to address the provisions of the Residential Design Codes Volume 2, where applicable. Where there is conflict, between the provisions listed in this schedule and the provisions of the Residential Design Codes Volume 2, the provisions of this schedule prevail.</li> </ul>
			5. Plot Ratio
			Plot ratio limits do not apply to development of a Residential Aged Care Facility.
			6. Minimum Setbacks
			(a) Guildford Road—
			<ul> <li>(i) Ground floor: Behind the retained façade where applicable; otherwise minimum 9.8m setback, or minimum 6.0m behind road reservation for widening Guildford Road (whichever is lesser). First floor and above: Minimum 11.6m, or minimum 7.8m behind road reservation for widening Guildford Road (whichever is lesser).</li> </ul>
			(b) Third Avenue—
			<ul> <li>(i) Ground floor: Nil setback may be permitted within 15.0m of the retained heritage façade on Third Avenue East; otherwise 2.5m.</li> </ul>
			(ii) First floor and above: 3.0m.
			(c) Bardon Park—
			(i) Ground floor: Nil
			(ii) First floor and above: 5.0m
			<ul> <li>(iii) Notwithstanding the minimum setbacks provided under subclauses</li> <li>6(c)(i) and 6(c)(ii), no development is to occur on land where a BAL-40 or BAL-FZ applies.</li> </ul>
			(d) Side Boundary—
			(i) Ground floor: Nil
			(ii) First floor and above: 3.0m

Area	Site Particulars	Provisions
		7. Building Height
		<ul> <li>(a) Development is limited to a maximum height of five storeys unless additional height is granted in accordance with subclause 7(b).</li> </ul>
		(b) Development up to six storeys shall be supported where—
		(i) it is not within 40m of the site boundary with Guildford Road; and
		(ii) the development is supported by a design review panel; and
		(iii) a vegetation wall or communal rooftop garden is provided to the satisfaction of the decision maker; and
		(iv) the gross floorspace above three storeys does not exceed 5500m <sup>2</sup> .
		8. Car Parking
		<ul> <li>(a) Minimum requirements for Residential Aged Care Facility: one bay per staff member, plus one bay per four beds.</li> </ul>
		9. Heritage
		(a) Development is required to—
		(i) ensure that the scale and bulk does not overpower the retained heritage elements;
		(ii) avoid the appearance of facadism; and
		(iii) incorporate interpretation of the former canopy extension to the west.
		10. Variations
		<ul> <li>(a) The decision maker may consider minor variations to development provisions where development is consistent with the purpose and principles of SCA18 and the applicable design objectives of the Residential Design Codes Volume 2.</li> </ul>
		<b>11. Definitions</b> (a) Residential aged care facility—
		<ul> <li>A residential facility providing personal and/or nursing care primarily to people who are frail and aged or dependent persons which, as well as accommodation, includes—</li> <li>(i) appropriate staffing to meet the nursing and personal care needs of residents;</li> </ul>
		(ii) meals and cleaning services;
		(iii) furnishings, furniture and equipment.
		This may consist of multiple components that include communal amenities and facilities for residents and staff that are incidental and ancillary to the provision of such accommodation, residential respite (short- term) care, and/or an independent living complex, but does not include a hospital,

(c) Amending the Scheme Map accordingly.

# TRANSPORT

#### **TN401**

## **ROAD TRAFFIC (AUTHORISATION TO DRIVE) REGULATIONS 2014**

EXEMPTION FROM FEE FOR TAKING OR RESITTING THEORY TEST

(RTADR-2022-205159)

Pursuant to regulation 76(2) of the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014* (the Regulations), I, Peter Woronzow, Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Transport, hereby specify that the persons and bodies listed below are persons and bodies for the purpose of subregulation (1) of that regulation.

Regulation 76 provides that a person is not required to pay the fee set out in Schedule 9 items 1 and 2 of the Regulations, to take or resit a theory test if the person or body administering the test is specified in a notice published under subregulation (2).

Organisation Name	Address
Ashburton Aboriginal Corporation (ABN: 24634769846)	39 Boonderoo Road, Tom Price, WA 6751
Marra Worra Worra Aboriginal Corporation (ABN: 97272775547)	Lot 158 Great Northern Highway, Fitzroy Crossing, WA 6765
Bloodwood Tree Association Inc (ABN: 93975267470)	19 Hamilton Road, South Hedland, WA 6722
Fortescue Metals Group Ltd (ABN: 57002594872)	Level 2, 87 Adelaide Terrace, East Perth, WA 6004
Mowanjum Aboriginal Corporation (ABN: 38721336893)	1/Lot 85 Gibb River Road, Derby WA 6728
Ngarliyarndu Bindirri Aboriginal Corporation (ABN: 67026946941)	46 Roe Street, Roebourne, WA 6718
Wunan Foundation (ABN: 61577218799)	76 Coolibah Drive, Kununurra, WA 6743

This Notice revokes and replaces the notice identified as RTADR-2022-204977, published in the *Government Gazette* on 4 March 2022.

Dated 13 May 2022.

PETER WORONZOW, Director General, Department of Transport.

# **WORKCOVER**

#### WC401

WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND INJURY MANAGEMENT ACT 1981

APPROVED MEDICAL SPECIALISTS ORDER (NO.2) 2022

Made by WorkCover WA under section 146F of the Act.

#### 1. Citation

This order is the Designation of Approved Medical Specialists Order (No.2) 2022.

#### 2. Approved Medical Specialists

The following medical practitioner has been designated as an Approved Medical Specialist (AMS) with WorkCover WA under section 146F(1) of the Act—

Francis Lannigan

CHRIS WHITE, Chief Executive Officer, WorkCover W.A.

#### WC402

## WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND INJURY MANAGEMENT ACT 1981

EXEMPTION NOTICE

Given by the Board for the purposes of section 164 of the Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981.

#### Notice of Exemption

Notice is given that on 17 May 2022, the Governor, acting under section 164 of the *Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981* and with the advice and consent of Executive Council, exempted the organisations in the table below, from the obligation to insure pursuant to that Act, except for the obligation to insure against liability to pay compensation under that Act for, or to pay damages in respect of, any industrial disease of the kinds referred to in section 151(a)(iii) of that Act.

This exemption ensures the below employers are included as part of the Wesfarmers Ltd's exempt employer approval.

#### Organisations

Australian Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Priceline Pty Ltd Clearskincare Clinics Payroll Pty Ltd

SHARRYN JACKSON, Chair, WorkCover WA.

# **PUBLIC NOTICES**

ZZ401

#### **TRUSTEES ACT 1962**

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Alexander Ross MacKenzie, late of Tolarno Farm, 732 Dumbarton Road, Northam, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, Alexander Ross MacKenzie, who died on 20 December 2021, are required by the trustee, Pamela Johanna Taylor-MacKenzie, of care of Fletcher Law, PO Box 5723, St Georges Terrace, Perth, Western Australia 6831, to send particulars of their claims to her by the 30th day of June 2022, after which date the trustee may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which she then has notice.

#### ZZ402

## **TRUSTEES ACT 1962**

DECEASED ESTATES

#### Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Estate of Pauline Stacey, late of 59 James Spiers Drive, Wanneroo, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 03/11/2021, are required by the Executor Willem Furstenberg of PO Box 3060, Joondalup, Western Australia to send particulars of their claims to him by 1 July 2022 by registered mail after which date the Executor may convey or distribute the assets of the estate, having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

#### ZZ403

# TRUSTEES ACT 1962

## DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Doris Maud Hounsome, late of Grandview Nursing Home, Joondalup, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which s63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 14/11/2004, are required to send particulars of their claims to the Executor, Nathan Ryan Byrne, GPO Box 9994, Melbourne, VIC, 3001 within 30 days of this notice, after which date he may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

#### ZZ404

## TRUSTEES ACT 1962

#### DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Shelley Lee Veitch, late of 9 Cromer Road, Brentwood, Western Australia, Receptionist, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 20 October 2021 are required by the Administrator of the deceased's Estate, Ian Graham Veitch of 9 Cromer Road, Brentwood, Western Australia to send particulars of their claims to him by the date one month from the publication date of this notice, after which date the Administrator may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which he has notice.

#### ZZ405

#### **TRUSTEES ACT 1962** DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Patrick Joseph Rodgers, late of 14 Phillips Street, Esperance, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates), in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on the 28 November 2021, are required by the Trustee, Lynette Zoetbrood of 81 Guildford Road Bassendean WA 6054, to send particulars of their claims to the address stated herein within one month of the publication date of this notice, after which date the Trustees may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which they then have notice.

ZZ406

#### **TRUSTEES ACT 1962**

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estates of the undermentioned deceased persons are required by the Executor/Administrator of these estates to send particulars of their claims to the Executor/Administrator within one month from the date of publication of this Notice after which date the Executor/Administrator may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which the Executor/Administrator then has notice.

Ross Howard Kennedy late of 10A Edward Street, Bedford, who died on 11/03/2022.

Denis Ronald Lowe late of 13 Elgin Road, Canning Vale, who died on 08/02/2022.

Patricia Eileen Thornett late of 87 Scotsdale Road, Denmark, who died on 16/11/2021.

Louise Alice Catherine Wynter late of Regis Nedlands, 118-120 Monash Avenue, Nedlands, who died on 17/09/2021.

HAYNES LEEUWIN, Solicitors for the Executors / Administrators, Suite 2, Ground Floor, 190 Main Street, Osborne Park WA 6017. Tel: 9409 6300.

ZZ407

#### **TRUSTEES ACT 1962**

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Trevor John Gosden late of 20 Agaton Street, Hamersley, Western Australia, 6022, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 7 October 2021, are required by the executor Elizabeth Jana Oldershaw of care of Douglas Cheveralls Lawyers, 510A Hay Street, Subiaco, Western Australia 6008 to send particulars of their claims to her within one (1) month from the date of publication of this notice, after which date the executor may convey or distribute the assets of the estate, having regard only to the claims of which she then has notice.

ZZ408

#### **TRUSTEES ACT 1962**

DECEASED ESTATES

#### Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the late Gary Harold Onley late of 4 McAlinden Street, Bridgetown in the State of Western Australia, retired Technical Manager, who died on 25 October 2021 at Bunbury Hospital, Western Australia, are required by the executor of the estate namely Paul James Goodey to send particulars of their claims to him at 86 Sunstone Boulevard, Treeby, Western Australia, within one (1) month of the date of publication hereof, after which date the executor may convey or distribute the assets having regard to the claims of which he then has notice.

#### ZZ409

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Olga Anne Greig late of Acacia Living, 51 Alexander Drive, Menora, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 09/01/2022, are required by the personal representative Heather May Campbell c/- Lynn & Brown Lawyers, PO Box 1114, Morley, WA 6943 to send particulars of their claims to her by 20/06/2022, after which date the personal representative may convey or distribute the assets of the estate, having regard only to the claims of which she then has notice.

ZZ410

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the Estates of the undermentioned deceased persons are required to send particulars of their claims to me on or before 20 June 2022 after which date I may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which I then have notice.

Armour, Christopher Patrick, late of Como Nursing Home, Como House, 36 Talbot Avenue, Como, who died on 3 March 2022 (PM33166358 EM27).

Badart, Robert Ronald, late of Curtin Heritage Aged Care, 1 Gibney Street, Cottesloe, who died on 6 April 2022 (DE19791022 EM37).

Boyle, David, late of 7 Bishop Place, West Busselton, who died on 27 March 2022 (DE19952594 EM110).

Chleboweski, Ruth Maria, late of Advent Care, 5 Woods Point Road, Warburton, Victoria, who died on 18 March 2022 (DE33064811 EM17).

Coall, Betty Evelyn, formerly of 46 Noel Street, Helena Valley, late of Osboine Contemporary Aged Care, 39 Newton Street, Bayswater, who died on 15 March 2022 (DE19790462 EM35).

Davis, Laurel Beatrice (also known as Laurel Davis), late of Treeby Parklands, 5 Abelia Road, Treeby, who died on 1 February 2022 (DE20000754 EM23).

Emmett, Sheila, late of Kalkarni Residency, 27 Whittington Street, Brookton, who died on 11 March 2022 (PM33156474 EM27).

Henderson, Doreen, late of 200 Eddystone Avenue, Beldon, who died on 11 February 2022 (DE19914158 EM16).

Johnson, Kevin George, late of Unit 1, 5 Kelly Place, Willetton, who died on 28 November 2021 (DE33188605 EM23).

Koroghlian, Araxie, late of Edgewater Mercy Hostel, 19 Pioneer Drive, Edgewater, who died on 24 March 2022 (DE33098245 EM37).

Krasovskis, Hans, late of 62 Northmore Crescent, Winthrop, who died on 10 November 2021 (DE33190604 EM38).

Manessis, Alexandra, late of Hellenic Aged Care, 2B Hellenic Drive, Dianella, who died on 18 March 2022 (DE33019926 EM213).

Scott, Mena, late of Bruce Rock Memorial Hospital, 38 Dunstal Street, Bruce Rock, who died on 27 March 2022 (DE33022567 EM26).

Urquhart, Adrian Victor, formerly of 30A Woodsome Street, Mount Lawley, late of Archbishop Goody Hostel, 29 Goderich Street, East Perth, who died on 24 January 2022 (DE33135195 EM36). Walke, Dorothy Joyce, formerly of 103 Second Avenue, Bassendean, late of Aegis Stirling, 32 Spencer Avenue, Yokine, who died on 14 January 2022 (DE19873132 EM13).

Wallwork, Bernard Gerald (also known as Bernard Gerald Wallwark), late of Braemar Village, 32 Charsley Street, Willagee, who died on 27 March 2022 (DE19873690 EM17).

> BRIAN ROCHE, Public Trustee, 553 Hay Street, Perth WA 6000. Telephone: 1300 746 212.